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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH :
OQRDERSHEET

1. ORIGINAL APPLICATION No :

2. Transfer Application No

.(,0

: /
4. Contempt Petition No
/
5. Review Application No "

| 6. Executwn Pet1t1on No

Applicant ($) '

Misc. Petition No

l

;

/ ( gt

=-/2009 in O.A. NO.--===----zmmmmr-

:§%m%J f*ﬁuanZadi

: / WJV) \)\/\ ch\q V\ TS -
Respondent (S) : --=----------mmmmmmmm e oo oo
Advocate for the : ----- —/—L-ﬁg—f---fA ------ 1{@&6 ---------------------------
{Applicant (S)} [P D, Sanme
- Advocate for the : ------------- Qi:———%-“—-g-l—§—%m& ---------------------
{Respondent (S)} % W )
Notes of the Registry Date Order of the Tribunal
04,09.2009 On the prayer of MrASarma,
This appricetion s in torﬁu learned counsei for the Applicant cail this
ISt F U 4'0/~ tatter on 16.10.2009 for admission.
de’(‘b 0~A.I Vi ’
. Mo, Y?% 9wuo}4
Datea, LF ‘9(03 : § ~
W o9 / M.K.;éﬁé‘vedi) (M.R.Mohanty}
Dy, R;egistx}é:'. Mervber (A) Vice-Chairman
(K 1.9 /bb/
#h s el |
N , (M,K:Ghaturvedi) (M.R.Mohanty)
Memker (A) Vice-Chairman
28.8.69 /1m/

h(Fov) Copeis §)

ARpbice s mﬂ,u,,@z?,,

/‘L&ec,w,a

Na 7 5ol Capy Lomed,
/!y/oS‘




ah.\10[ps o

16.10.2009 - A\ petition for amendment of the
Original Apglication No.170 of 2009 has been
L ‘ filed by the Wpplicant and the same may be

registered.

Heard. \The learned counsel for the
Applicant as prayed for amendment of the
Original Applicatidn is allowed.

The Applic

_ consoliaatcd ONginal Application

t is permitted to file

-incorporating the amendments together with

four other coples of the\ amended Original
Apphcatlon by 30t Octobe\2009. ‘

Registry to issue otice to the .
Réspondents along with th consolidated
copies of the Original Application requiring

them to file their written statem¥gnt by 30t |

- November 2009. '

16.10\2009A petltxon for amendment of the- Omgmal
Apphcat10n No.170 of 2009 has been f11ed by
the Apphcant and the same may be registered.
Heard. The learned counsel for the
pphcantka\s prayed for amendment of the
ONginal Application is.allowed.
The Applicant is -permitted- to file
consolidated “ Original - Application

o I S L el incorpoating the améndments together with

Al _ R four oth copxes Sf the amended Original
Application bygl October 2009. -

Regist to issue -notice to the

copies of the Original Application requiring
tl&e o file their Vyritten s‘céatémeh_’t‘ by Sgm23"

Nevember 2009.. ,

‘The case will cyme up for Admlssxon
on 30t November 2009 _

Send copies of t 's order to the
Applicant in the address givex in the O.A"

(M.K.Chaturvedi) . .
/ » Member (A) Vice-Chairma

Respondents along with the consolidated -
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O.A.170 of 2009

07.4.20i0 Mr.D.Sarma, learned counsel for the
Applicant seeks and dliowed two weeks
time to file reply.
List the matter oﬁ’ 23.4.2010.

-

(Madan Kuryor/cﬁotutvedi) {Mukesh Kumar Guptaj

- Member (A Member ()
jimf
23.4.2010 - Extending time for fiing rejoinder as
prayed for. : '
List the matter on 7.5.2010.
‘B/ ] ' gw
(Madan Kumar Chaturvedi). (Mukesh Kumar Gupta)
Member (A) Member (J)
iLm/
0.A.88 of2010
07.05.2010 Dr.J.L.Sarkar, leaed counsel is present

{Mukesh Kumar\Guptaj

Member (J)

{(Madan Kumar Chaturv
Member {A)
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costs. '
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THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT AT GUWAHA"'I

(The ngh Court Of Assam,Nagaland, Meghalaya,Mampur,Trlpura,M|zoram and Aru'\achal Pradesh)

PRINCIPAL SEAT AT GUWAHATI

. Page No.

-

Category : 10057 (Order of the Appellate or Revisional authority. )

S O R

UNION OF INDIA & ORS
REP. BY THE GENERAL MANAGER, N.F. RAILWAY,
MALIGAON, GHY-11
THE CHAIRMAN,
RAILWAY BOARD, RAIL BHAWAN, NEW DELHI.
THE GENERAL MANAGER,
(PERSONNEL) N.F. RAILWAY, MALIGAON, GHY-11
THE DY. CHIEF PERSONNEL OFFICER
(GAZETTED) OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER,
(PERSONNEL), N.F. RAILWAY, MALIGAON
Petitioner/appellant/applicant
Versus '

SMT.ARUNDHATI KALITA .
W/O SHRI ARUP KUMAR GOSWAMI. RAILWAY QR.
NO,167/B, EAST MALIGAON, GHY-11 -

Respondeht/Opp. Party

Advocates for Petitioner/ appell?nt

S SARMA
G GOSWAMI
B DEVI

H K DAS

SC, RAILWAY

Advocates for Respondenvts

A SARMA

Summary Of Case And Prayer In Brief

CERTIFIED COPY OF JUDGEMENT / ORDER -

DATE OF FILING APPLICATION | DATE WHEN COPY WAS READY I 'DATE OF DELIVERY

27/09/2010 [ 29/09/2010 | 29/09/2010

BEFORE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H. BARUAH
DATE OF ORDER : 24/09/2010
(Amitava Roy, J)

The judgment and order dated 04.06.2010 passed by the learned Central
Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench in O.A. N0.170/2009 has been put
to challenge in the instant proceeding.

We have heard Mr. S. Sarma, learned counsel for the Railways/petitioners.
Mr. A. Sharma, learned counsel for thé respondent who has entered
appearance through a caveat. The caveat stands discharged. |
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The respondent, who at the relevant time was the Sr. Scientific Research \7

Assistant in a Grade - D post to the Railways was promoted as Jr. Scientific
Officer on adhoc basis vide order dated 05.12.1997. She was thereafter,
reverted to her substantive post vide order dated 16.12.2003. The
respondent having challenged the said decisioh before the leatned Central
Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench, Gu'wahati(hereinafter for short
referred to as the Tribunal) in O.A. N0.294/2003, by its order dated
01.04.2004, the same was upheld. The petitioners' assailment of the said
decision of the Tribunal passed in WP(C) No0.5758/2004 was negated by this
Court on 13.09.2005, whereafter, the respondent was promoted to the post
of Jr. Scientific Officer, Grade - B again on adhoc basis. Before she
approached the Ieérned Tribunal with Original Application No0.170/2009,
again at the intervening stages she endeavoured to receive the beneﬁts- of
the higher post for the interregnum. The learned Tribunal entertained her
claim for her pay and allowances in the post of Jr. Sciehtific Officer during
this interval, i.e. 16.12.2003 and 31.10.2005 and by the impugned
judgment and order has directed the release thereof within a period of two
months therefrom.'Being aggrieved, the Railways are before this Court.
Whereas Mr. S. Sarma has persuasively argued that as admittedly the
respondent has not discharged her duties in the post of Jr. Scientific Officer
for the aforementioned period and that the Railways had to borrow the
services of other incumbents to get the works relatable to the said post
performed during the same and that thus her claim for pay and allowance is
apparently misconceived, Mr. A. Sarma has maintained that as for all
intents and purposes she had performed her duties as Jr. Scientific Officer
during this period, the learned Tribunal was perfectly justified in directing
the release of her entitlements relating to that post.

Upon hear‘ing the learned counsel for the parties and on a consideration of
the materials on record, we are inclined to sustain the finding of the learned
Tribunal. |

Though, in recording the conclusioh of ours, we are aware bf the pleaded
stand of the petitioners/Railways that the respondent did not discharge her
duties as Jr. Scientific Officer during the period of 16.12.2003 and
31.10.2005 and that hands from South-Eastern Railway and otheré were to
be borrowed. for the same, we are of the view having regard to the
sequence of events that in the facts and circumstances of the present case
the respondent ought not to be denied her pay and allowénces for the
period 16.12.2003 to 31.10.2005. As the factual‘ background would
demonstrate, immediately after she was reverted by the order dated
16.12.2003 she had approached the learned Tribunal with O.A.
N0.294/2003, which was decided in her favour. The challenge to the
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Railways before this Court also failed whereafter, wnthout questlomng the

legality and the validity of the determination made by this Court in WP(C)\
No.5785/2004, the respondent was again promoted to the post of Jr.
Scientific Officer on adhoc basis. In the above factual premise, the plea of
the respondent that as she had not discharged her duties for the post of Jr.
Scientific Officer she would not be entitled to the difference of pay of the
two posts does not appeal to us.

The respondent having been kept out of the post of the Jr. Scientific Officer

P

learned Tribunal and this Court, the contention of the Railways of 'no work
e e e R S W N e, N )

no pay' by way of justification of the denial of pay and allowances for the
P R e T

R e R e VL W,

post of Jr. Scientific Officer to her for the period 16.12.2003 to 31.10.2010,
WWWW
- in our opinion is not sustainable. The reasonings recorded by the learned

Tribunal commend for acceptance.

In the above view of the matter, the instant petition lacks in merit and is

dismissed. We, however, make it clear that the present determination in

the facts of the present case would not be construed to be precedent in the
near future. No costs.

2]~ Amitave &o7

DA~ M- 3 av-eneale awdcjx ,
av\ﬁk‘}&
—
SERTIFIL D 0 o “!", R ¢
.............. o B
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Superintendent (Copying Section)
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rise AUS 76, Act 1, 1872



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No. 170 of 2009

Date of Decision: 04.06.2010

. ~ w"
Smiti Arundhati Kalita . ’
............................................................................... Applicant/s.

Mr. A. Sarma along with Mr. D. Sarma ,
.............................................................................. Advocates for

the Applicant/s

- Versus -
U.O.1. & Ors. _
.................. eeestseiitiiiietittiititttititiitttsiasaaeaesnniess  RESPONdents
Dr. M.C. Sarma
.......................................................................... Advocate for the
Respondents

CORAM:

HON'BLE SHRI MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA;-MEMBER (J) |
HON'BLE SHRI MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A).

i Whether reporters of iocal newspapers may be allowed to see the
Judgment 2 ys/No

2. Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not ¢ Ygs/No

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy
Of the Judgment 2 Y&s/No

| Judgment delivered by | Member (J). ',
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O.A. No. 170 of 2009

CENTRAL ADMINISRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
GUWAHATI --BENCH:

Original Application No. 170 of 2009

Date of Decision: This, the 04 day of Jjune 2010,

HON'BLE MR. MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (])
HON'BLE MR.MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A)

Smti Arundhati Kalita

W/o Sri Arup Kumar Goswami

Railway Qr. No. 167/B ,
East Maligaon, Guwahati - 11. ...Applicant.

By Advocates: Mr. A. Sarma & Mr. D. Sarma.
-Versus- |

1. The Union of India ‘
Represented by the Secretary
Ministry of Railway
Govt. of India
New Delhi ~1.

- 2. The Chairman, Railway Board
Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.

3. The General Manager (P)
N.F. Railway, Maligaon

Guwabhati - 11.

4. The Depurty Chief Personal Officer (Gaz)
Offics of the General Manager (Personnel)
N.F. Railway, Maligaon »
Guwahati - 11.- ...Respondents

By Advocate: Dr. M.C. Sarma

~ ORDER (ORAL)

| HON'BLE MR. MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (]):

Smti Arundhati Kalita, Senior Scientific Research
Assistant, Gr.’B’ was promoted as J.S.0. on adhoc basis vide order

dated 05.12.1997. She had been reverted vide order dated 16.12.2003

Page 1 of 5 -
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O.A. No. 170 of 2009

to her initial post i.e. Senior Scientific Research Assistant, which
order was successfully challenged in O.A. No. 294 of 2003 decided on

1* April 2004 and the order of reversion was quashed and set aside.

2. Writ Petition (c) Nd. 5758/2004 was preferred by Union of
India before Hon'ble Gauhati High Court. which was dismissed vide
judgment & order dated 13" September 2005. Thereafter, vide order
dated 31% October 2005/2"¢ November 2005 (Annexure - 7), pursuant
to aforesaid orders; Applicant was again promoted to the post of JSO
(Group - ‘B’) on purely adhoc basis and was also required to submit
assumption report. This is the source of controversy. Thereafter,
Applicant submitted her representation on 08.08.2006 which have
been rejected by Respondent 'No.4 vide order dated 23.10.2006. Said
order had been challenged vide O.A. No. 61 of 2007, which was

disposed of vide order dated 22™ November 2007.

3. This Tribunal noticed in Contempt Petition No. 31 of 2004,
Respondent’s statement to the effect that pursuant to interim order
dated 26% December 2003 in O.A. No. 294 of 2003 “the applicant
continues to occupy the post of JSO.” However, disﬁosing of said O.A.,
Applicant was granted liberty to make representation with all details
as well as requiring the Respondents to consider the same by passing
‘reasoned orders. Review Application No. 5/2007 preferred in O.A. No.
61 of 2007, was dismissed vide order dated 17*" September 2008
aranting liberty to Applicant to put up her grievance in writing by
taking into consideration all materials/points including the stand

taken by the Railways in aforenoted C.P.

4. Pursuant thereto, Applicant once again made 'a

representation on 01.10.2008 which had been rejected once again

Page 2 of 5
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O.A. No. 170 of 2009

vide order dated 12.12.2008. The Applicant, by present O.A.
challenges orders dated 31% October 2005, 23.10.2006 and
12.12.2008. Vide later two orders/communications, her representation

had been rejected.

5. Sole issue which basically arises for consideration is
whether the Applicant is eﬁtitled to arrears of pay and allowances for
the post of JSO from 16.12.2603 till 31* October 2005 or not. As per
communication dated 23.10.2006 and 12.12.2008, Applicant has been
denied pay and allowances for the period in question on the ground
that no administrative order was issued empowering her to discharge

duties of JSO.

6. Mr. A. Sarma, learned counsel for Applicant strenuously
urged that once the order of reversion has been quashed and set aside
by this Tribunal, which stood upheld by the Hon’ble High Court, and
the fact that the Applicant, according to Respondent’s own statement;
continued to work and discharge functions & duties as JSO pursuant
to interim order passed by this Tribunai in O.A. No. 294 of 2003, there
remained no scope either to issue fresh order of promotion as well as

to deny her pay and allowances, particularly when it is the own case

of Respondents that in terms of interim order passed by this Tribunal.

on 26.12.2003 Applicant continued to discharge the function of the

post in question and continued “to occupy the post of JSO”.

7. , The Resvondents, by filing their reply, have virtually
reiterated as what have been communicated and conveved to her vide
communications dated 23.10.2006 and 12.12.2008. besides the order

dated 31* Qctober 2005.

Page 3 of 5
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O.A. No. 170 of 2009

8. We have heard Mr. A. Sarma. learned counsel for
Applicant and Dr. M.C. Sarma, learned Standing Counsel for
Respondents, perused the pleadings and other materials placed on

record.

9. It is unfortunate that the Applicant hés been coming to
this Tribunal virtually for fifth rounds of litigation when as per
Respondent’s own understanding and in terms of interim order passed
by this Tribunal passed on 26.12.2003, Applicant continued to occupy
the post of JSO without pay and allowances of the said post. We may
note that the aforesaid aspect had been noticed by this Tribunal while
disposing of O.A. No. 61 of 2007 as well as other proceedings
including C.P. When an order of reversion was quashed by court of
law, the position as existed prior to the said order has to be restored.
In other words, Status—quo ante has to be maintained for all purpose
and it cannot be tinkered with. Respondents were not justified to
either issue a fresh order of promotion or to deny her pay and
allowances of the said post in question as the order of Tribunal was

upheld by Hon'ble High Court & as such attained the finality.

10. Ultimately we hold that Respondents were not justified to
issue order dated 31 October 2005 as well to deny her salary for the
post in question, and the rejection of her representation vide
communications dated 23.10.2006 and 12.12.2008 are also held to be

illegal and uniust.

In conclusion, we quash the orders dated 31* Qctober
2005, 23.10.2006 and 12.12.2008. Respondents are directed to

release pay and allowances for the post of JSO from 16.12.2003 to

Page 4 of 5
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O.A. No. 170 of 2009

31.10.2005 within a period of two months from the date of receipt of

this order.

In the result, O.A. is allowed. No -costs;

(MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI) (MU{(E SH KUMAR GUPTA)

Member (A) ' Member (J)

Page 5 of 5.



,l; : ;o IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
o a GUWAHATI BENCH::GUWAHATI
(An application U/s 19 of the Central Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985}

CONSOLIDATED O.A. NO. 170 OF 2009

Centtal Administmtive‘fribunh‘i
| és«s'fra q A
Smti Arundhatf kg'lita ...Applica
-'i' | ? 3 octT \
f . -Versus- . \
e The Union of India & Ors : Respo d ':LW&%&U Bench
.' - \gc‘f bed i ' 1
SYNOPSIS

The applicant has filed the consolidated O.A. in terms of the order
dated 16-10—2009 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal. The Applicant was in'itéa!iy'
appointed as Senior Scientific Research Assistant in N.F. Railway on 7-4-1997.
Pursuant to creation of the p'os't of J.5.0. as per order of the Railway Board, she

;/ ' was promoted to the post of J.5.0. on ad-hoc basis on 5-12-1997. However, the
. General Manager (P), by his order issued vide Memo No. E/283/82/Pt.XVHl (O}
e 'dated_ 16-12-03, reverted the applicant back to the post of Sr. Scientific Research
Assistant. Being aggrleved the applicant preferred 0.A.No. 294/ 2003 before
this Hon’ble Tribunal. By an interim order dated 26-12-03, this Hon'ble Tnbunaé
was pleased to direct the Respondents to maintain status-qu.o, and the applicant
continued to discharge her duties as J.5.0. By order passed on 1-4-04, this Hon'ble
. Tribunal, while aIlowing the O.A. was pleased to set eside and quash the
impugned order dated 16-12-03, inter-alia, observing that the General Manager
.céhnot override the orders passed by the Railway Board and the-applicant had the
right.to continue in the post of 1.5.0. At the failure of the Respondents to compiy
‘with the aforesaid order dﬂa“ted 1-4-2004, the applicaht preferred Contempt
Petitidn No. 31/2004 before this Hon’ble Tribunal. In the meantime, the
‘Respondents preferred WP(C) No. 5758/04 before the Hon’ble Gauhati High C(/_‘-Ls:?
éha!lenging.the aferesaid order dated 1-4-04. The Hon’ble Gauhati High Court,
vide Judgment & Order passed on 13-9-2005, dismissed the said writ petition,
| thereby upholding the order dated 1-4-04 passed by this Hon'ble Trihunai. The

' applicant thereafter, preferred a representation on 21-9-05 praying for release o;

Contd.......
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" _her arrear salaries w.e.f. 16-12-03. Meanwhile, the General Manager {P} issued

the order No0.32/2005 dated 31-10-05, .re-promoting the applicant to the post of

J.5.0., and, directed her to submit an assumption report in this regard. In

‘response, the applicant submitted an application on 7-11-05, stating therein that

as she was discharging her duties as J.5.0., in terms of her promotion to the said

post vide order dated 5-12-1997 therefore submi'ssio'n of asSumption-fepQrt does

- not arise. As the Respondents did not consider the said application, the applica'nt

preferred Contempt Petition No. 5/2006 before this Hon’ble Tribuhel, and this

i H‘oh’ble Tribunal, vide order dated 1-8-06, granted Ii.berty to the applicant to raise

her grievances before the Respondents. Accordingly; on 8-.8—2006;' the applicant |

preferred a representation before the Respondents praying for release of her

arrear salaries and other benefits as J.5.0. w.e.f. 16-12-2003, which was rejected

'by the Respondent No.4, vide h|s order dated 23-10-06. Bemg aggrleved the
apphcant preferred O.A.No. 61/2007 which was dlsposed of on 22 11 2007l |
granting liberty to the appllcant to submit a representatuon with aII detalls _
 Thereafter, the apphcant preferred Review Avpplicatlon No. 5/2007, an_d, .this |

“Hon’ble Tribunal, while partihg with the matter on 17-9-08, was pleased to grant

liberty to the applicant to put up her grievances in writing to the Respondents.
Further, direction was given to the Respondents to reconsuder the gnevances of

the appllcant On 1-10-08, the applicant submitted a representatlon praying-for

-releasing her arrear salaries and other benefits. However, the Respondent No. 3,

vide his order dated 12-12-08, rejected the prayer holding that the méteriais_'

stated thereih were taken into consideration while issuing the order dated 23-10-

: 06, thereby, giving finality to the issue. The applicant has therefore preferred the

instant application for setting aside a'hd quashing the Order No. 32/2005 dated

: '31-10-05 issued by the General Manager (P), re-promoting the a,pplicent to the

post of J.S.0. (Group-B)/HQ, Maligaon, as well as, the Order dated 23-10-06

“issued by the Respon'l:lent No.4.

- Contd.......
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— . ﬁrﬁﬁ"a UITARE ey
Smti Arundhati Kalita ...Ap_plican: af 2 J OCT 2009
-Versus- 1 GuwahatiBench ' |

S =eds N

The Union of India & Ors ...Respondentsr===
~ LIST OF DATES |

1. "The applicant has filed the Consolidated O.A. in terms of the order

‘dated 16-10-2009 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal.

2. She was initially appointed as Senior Scientific Research Assistant in

N.F. Railway on 7-4-1997 (ANNEXURE - 1).

3. On 5-12-1997 she was promoted to the post of J.5.0. pursuant to

creation of the post of J.5.0. as per order of the Railway Board(ANNEXURE - 1i).

4. The General Manager (P), by his order issued vide Memo No.
E/283/82/Pt.XVII (O) dated 16-12- 03 reverted the applicant back to the post of

| Sr. Scientific Research Assistant (ANNEXURE - 11).

5. Being aggrieved, the appllcant preferred O.A. No. 294/2003 before
this Hon’ble Tribunal. By an lnterlm order dated 26-12- 03, this Hon’ ble Tribunal

was pIeased to directthe Respondents to maintain status- quo (ANNEXURE - 1V).

6. By order passed on 1 4 04 this Hon’ble Tribunal, while allowing the
0.A. was pleased to set aside anvd -‘;‘quash the impugned order dated 16-12-03
(ANNEXURE - V). o

7. : At the refusal of the Réépondents to comply with the said order

dated 1-4-2004, the applicant preferred Contempt Petition No. 31/2004 before
this Hon’ble: Tribunal.

8. The Respondents preferred WP(C) No. 5758/04 before the Hon'ble
Gauhatu High Court challenglng the aforesald order dated 1-4-04.
9. - The Hon’ble Gauhati ngh Court, vide Judgment & Order passed on |
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13-9-2005, dismissed the said writ petition, fhereby upholding the order dated

1-4-04 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal in O.A. No. 294/03 (ANNEXURE - VI).

- 10. The applicant preferred a representation on 21-9-05 praying for

release of her arrear salaries w.e.f. 16-12-03 (ANNEXURE — VI A).

11. The General Manager (P) issued the order No. 32/2005 dated
31-10-05, re-promoting the applicant to the post of J. S.0., and, directed her to

submit an assumption report in this regard (ANNEXURE - Vil).

12. The applicant submitted an application on 7-11—'05, stating therein

that as she was discharging‘her duties as J.5.0., in terms of her promotion to the

‘said post vide order dated 5-12-1997 therefore submission of assumptionv report

does not arise (ANNEXURE - ViIi).

13._ The applicant preferred Ceontempt Petition No. 5/2006 before thls

 Hon’ ble Tribunal, and, vide order dated 1-8-06, the applicant was granted liberty

tq raise her grievances before the Respondents (ANNEXURE VIl A)

14. On 8-8-2006, the apphcant; preferred a representation prayi'ng for

release of her arrear salaries and otﬁer-benefits as J.S.0. w.e.f. 16-12-2003

(ANNEXURE — IX A).

15. The prayer was rejected by the Respondent No.4, vide his order

dated 23-10-06 (ANNEXURE - IX). Being aggrieved, the applicant preferred 0.A.Nc.

61/2007, which was disposed of on 22-11-2007 grantmg Irberty to the applrcant to

- submit a representatlon with all detalls (ANNEXURE — IX B).

16. Thereafter, the applicant preferred ReV|ew Application No. 5/2007,

| o.nd this Hon’ble Tribunal, by order dated 17-9-08, granted her Ilberty to submit

her grlevances in writing to the Respondents (ANNEXURE IX D).

17. v vOn 1-10-08, the apphcant submiitted a representation praying for

releasing her arrear salaries and other benefits (ANNEXURE — X A).

18. The Respondent No. 3, vide his erder dated 12-12-08, rejected the
‘prayer holding that the order dated 23-10-06 had given finality to the iss_.-vue‘

(ANNEXURE - X). -

Filed by:
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(An application U/s 19 of the Central Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) C%
CONSOLIDATED O.A. NO. 170 OF 2009‘;::éinrf.slAdminlsliraiiVéTribunai '
A st wararery
Smti Arundhati Kalita, ‘ 93 DT 2009

W/o Sri Arup Kumar Goswami, !
: Guwahati Bench

Railway Qr. No. 167/B TR e

East Maligaon, Guwahati-11.
...Applicant.
-Versus-
©
1. The Union of India,
Represented by the Secretary,
Ministry of Rai.lway, Govt. of India,
New Delhi - 1.
2. The Chairman, Railway Board,
Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
3. The General Manager (P)
N.F .Railway Maligaon, Guwahati-11.
4, The-Deputy Chief Personal Officer (Gaz),
Office of the General Manager (Personnel),
N.F.Raiway, Maligaon, Guwahéti— 11.

...Respondents.

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION

1. CAUSE OF ACTION FOR THE INSTANT APPLICATION.:

The instant application has been preferred against:
i) Order No. 32/2005 dated 31-10-05 issued by the General Manager (P),
promoting the applicant to the post of J.5.0. (Group-B)/HQ, Maligaon.

Y
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ii) Order dated 23-10-06 issued by the Respondent No#, reé\ectmg the

i AURAhati Ra oh 1{,
representation of the applicant submitted on 8-8-06 in terms otthe 6r($'é‘rcdategan ‘

i,

1-8-06 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal in C.P.No. 5/2006.

iii) Order dated 12-12-08 issued by the General Manager, N.F. Railway,
Maligaon, i.e. the Respondent No. 3, rejecting the representation of the applicant %
submitted on 1-10-08 for arrear salaries and other benefits w.e.f. 16-12-03, in )
terms of the order dated 17-9-08 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal in R.A.No.

5/2007.

2. JURISDICTION OF THE-TRIBUNAL:

The subject matter of the instant application has arisen at Guwahati, and, is well-

within the ordinary jurisdiction of this Hon’ble Tribunal.

3. LIMITATION:

The instant application is not time barred, and, has been preferred within the
statutory period of limitation as per the provisions laid down by Sec 21 of the

Administrative Tribunals Act.

4. FACTS OF THE CASE:

4.1 That the applicant is a citizen of India, presently residing at Railway
Quarter No. 167/B, East Maligaon, -Guwahati-11, Kamrup, Assam. She s,
therefore, entitled to all the rights and privileges, as guaranteed under the
Constitution of India, and, the laws framed there under, including the right to
prefer the instant application before this Hon’ble Tribunal.
4.2 That on 7-4-1997, the applicant was appointed as Senior Scientific
Research Assistant by the N.F. Railways. Pursu.ant to the creation of the post of |
~ 1.S.0. as per order of the Railway Board, she was promoted to the post of J.S.0.
on ad-hoc basis on 5-12-1997 and continued to serve therein to the satisfaction of
all concerned. However, the General Manager (P), by his order issued vide Memo
No. E/283/82/Pt.XVIi (O) dated 16-12-03, reverted the applicant back to the post
of Sr. Scientific Research Assistant.

Copies of thé orders dated 7-4-1997, 5-12-97 and 16-12-03 are annexed

herewith and marked as ANNEXURES —1, Il & Ill, respectively.

Contd......
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4.3 That being aggrieved, the applicant preferred O.A No 9\?3@%%%%

before this Hon’ble Tribunal. By an interim order dated 26-12- 03 thIS Hon’ble
Tribunal was pleased to direct the Respondents to maintain status-quo, and the

applicant continued to discharge her duties as J.S.0. Finally, the Hon’ble Tribunal,

o [,Uu{/vlﬁ

vide an order passed on 1-4-04, was pleased to allow the O.A. by setting aside and
quashing the impugned order dated 16-12-03, inter-alia, holding that the order of
reversion was passed in an arbitrary manner as the post of J.5.0. was still in
existence pursuant to its creation as per order of the'Rainay éoard which was
still in force. It was further held that the General Manager cannot override the
orders passed by the Railway Board and the applicant had the right to continue in
the post of J.S.0.

Copies of the orders dated 26-12-03 and 1-4-04 passed by this Hon’ble

Tribunal are annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURES — IV & V, respectively.

4.4, That, as the Respondents failed to comply with the aforesaid order
dated 1-4-2004, the applicant preferred Contempt Petition No. 31/2004 before
this Hon’ble Tribunal and, show-cause notices were issued upon the respondents.
4.5 That, in the meantime, the Respondents filed WP(C) No. 5758/04
before the Hon’ble Gauhati High Court challenging the aforesaid order dated
1-4-04 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal in O.A. No. 294/03. The Division Bench of
the Hon’ble Gauhati High Court, vide Judgment & Order passed on 13-9-2005,
dismissed the said writ petition, thereby upholding the order dated 1-4-04
passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal in O.A. No. 294/03.

A copy of the order dated 13-9-2005 passed by the Hon’ble Gauhati High

Court is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - VI .

4.6 That, pursuant to the Hon’ble High Court’s order dated 13-9-05, the
applicant preferred a representation before the Respondents on 21-9-05 praying
for release of her arrear salaries w.e.f. 16-12-03.

A copy of the representation dated 21-9-05 is annexed herewith and

marked as ANNEXURE — VI(A)

4.7 That, meanwhile, the Respondent No. 3, i.e., the General Manager
(P) issued his office order N0.32/2005 dtd. 31-10-05, re-promoting the applicant
to the post of J.5.0. (Group-B)/HQ, Maligaon. By the said order, the applicant was

directed to submit an assumption report in this regard.

Contd......
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A copy of the order dated 31-10-05 is annexed herewith andmiarRednasia

ANNEXURE - VII.

4.8 That, in response to the aforesaid order dated 31-10-05, the
applicant submitted an application on 7-11-05, inter-alia stating therein that since
she was discharging her duties as J.5.0., pursuant to her promotion to the said
post vide order dated 5-12-1997, therefore, submission of assumption report %
does not arise. She further stated that her promotion as J.5.0. was upheld by this
Hon’ble Tribunal vide order dated 1-4-2004, as well as by the Hon’ble Gauhati
High Court vide order dated 13-9-05 passed in WP(C) No. 5758/04.

A copy of the application dated 7-11-05 is annexed herewith and marked as
ANNEXURE - VIII.

4.9 . That, as the Respondents did not consider her application dated
7-11-05, the applicant preferred Contempt Petition No. 5/2006 before this
Hon’ble Tribunal, and this Hon’ble Tribunal, vide order dated 1-8-06, granted
liberty to the applicant to raise her grievances before the Respondents.

A copy of the order dated 1-8-06 is annexed herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE — VIHI{A).

4.10. That, accordingly, on 8-8-2006, the applicant preferred a
representation before the Respondents praying for release of her arrear salaries
and other benefits as J.5.0. w.e.f. 16-12-2003. The Respondent No.4, vide his
order dated 23-10-06, while rejecting the prayer of the applicant held that it is not
correct that the applicant was rendering services as JSO in terms of this Hon’ble
Tribunal’s order dated 1-4-04, in view of the fact that the Respondents had
preferred WP(C) No. 5758/2004, challenging the aforesaid order dated 1-4-04
passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal, and that the Hon’ble Gauhati High Court
disposed of the said writ petition on 13-9-05. According to the said Respondent,
the question of the applicant continuing and rendering duty as JSO w.e.f.
16-12-03 did not arise. He further observed that until the order promoting the
applicant to the post of JSO was issued, she could not have performed the duty as
JSO. In addition, the said respondent also stated that the official correspondences
addressed to the applicant in respect of her posting as JSO were inadvertent and
unintentional, in as much as she was already reverted to the post of Sr.SRA in

terms of order dated 16-12-03.
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Copies of the order dated 23-10-06 and representation dated 8-8-2006 are

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURES — IX & IX(A),respe tive@%‘%%agjé’%%h 3"
4.11. That, being aggrieved, thé applicant preferred O.A.Nd.‘wglﬁ/?(‘)'ﬁ'?‘
before this Hon’ble Tribunal, which was disposed of on 22-11-2007 granting
liberty to the applicant to submit representation with all details before the
Respondents. The Hon’ble Tribunal also directed the Respondents to pass
reasoned order on such representation of the applicant within 3 months from the
date of submission of the representat'ion. _ §

A copy of the order dated 22-11-2007 is annexed herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE — IX (B).

4.12. That, thereafter, the applicant preferred Review Application No.
5/2007 seeking review of the order dated 22-11-07 passed in O.A.No. 61/2007,
and, this Hon’ble Tribunal, while parting with the matter on 17-9-08, was pleased
to grant liberty to the applicant to put up her grievances in writing to the
Respondents. Further, direction was given to the Respondents to reconsider the
grievances of the applicant by taking in to consideration all materials/points;
including the point that the Counsel for the Railways, on 17-2-05, conceded that |
the Applicant continued to occupy the post of JSO pursuanf to the interim order
dated 26-12-03 passed in O.A.No. 294/2003.

Copies of the order dated 17-2-05 passed in O.A. No. 294/03 and the order
dated 17-09-08 passed in Review Application No. 5/2007 arising out of O.A. No.
61/2007 are annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURES — IX (C) & IX

(D),respectively.

4.13. That, accordingly, on 1-10-08, the applicant submitted a
representation before the Respondents praying for releasing arrear salaries and
other benefits to which she is entitled. However, the Respondent No. 3, vide his
order dated 12-12-08, rejected the prayer holding that the materials stated
therein were taken into consideration while issuing the order dated 23-10-06,
thereby, giving finality to the issue. In addition, it is also stated that “the interim
order dated 26-12-03 passed in O.A.No. 294/2003 was merged in subsequent
interim orders followed by the final order”. He categorically stated that as no
administrative order was issued, the applicant is not entitled to any arrear benefit

as JSO.
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Copies of the order 12-12-08 and representation dated 1-%@%};@
annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURES - X & X (A),respectiv?l?“'\

As such, having no other adequate or alternate remedy, the applicant
has preferred the instant application.

5. GROUNDS FOR MAKING THE APPLICATION:

The applicant has preferred the instant application on the following
amongst other grounds:
5.1. That, pursuant to the judgment and order dated 1-4-2004 passed in
0.A.No. 294/2003 by this Hon’ble Tribunal, settiﬁg aside and quashing thé order
of reversion of the applicant dated 16-12-03, the initial order of promotion of the

applicant to the post of JSO dated 5-12-1997 stands automatically revived by

“operation of law. As such, the impugned order dated 31-10-05 re-promoting the

applicant amounts to abuse of the process of law and is liable to be set aside and
quashed.

5.2. That, in terms of the order of status-quo dated 26-12-03 passed in
O.A. No. 294/2003, the applicant continued to dischargé her duties as JSO and the
said order attained finality vide the Judgment & Order dated 1-4-2004, and,
therefore, the applicant is entitled to the arrear salaries w.e.f. 16-12-2003, i.e.
from the date of the impugned order of reversion.

5.3. That, the contention of the respondents in the impugned order dated
23-10-06, in response to the representation dated 8-8-06 preferred by the
applicant, that as the Hon’ble Gauhati High Court disposed of WP(C) No. 5758/04
on 13-9-05, therefore, the continuation of the applicant as JSO did not arise, is
high-handed and contemptuous, as the order dated 1-4-04 passed by this Hon’ble
Tribunal in O.A.No. 294/2003, was upheld by the Hon’ble Gauhati High Court,
and, as such, the same is liable to be set aside and quashed.

5.4. That, in issuing the impugned order dated 12-12-08, the General
Manager, N.F. Railway, Maligaon, i.e. the Respondent No. 3, while rejecting the
representation of the applicant submitted on 1-10-08, has observed that the
materials in the said representation were considered and given finality vide the
impugned order dated 23-10-06. In the said order, it is also contended that the
interim order dated 26-12-03 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal in O.A.No. 294/2003
“was merged in subsequent interim orders followed by the final order”. By such

statements, the Respondent No.3 has gone to the extent of superseding the

Contd......
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authority of this Hon’ble Tribunal as well as that of the Hop’ble (@g‘%\{q&. Bigh J
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Court with the sole intention of depriving the applicant of her I?@f@i@ﬁﬂﬁ’?ﬁ
the arrear salary and other benefits. As such, appropriate orders may be passed
by this Hon'ble Tribunal as regards the conduct and attitude of the said
Respondent, and to set aside and quash the impugned order dated 12-12-2008.
55. That, the Division Bench of the Hon’ble Gauhati High Court, vide its

order dated 13-9-2005 Passed in WP(C) 5758/2004, has categorically observed

Aok paL)s

that the applicant had been empanelled for promotion to the post of JSO and that

_ there is no indication in the order of promotion dated 5-12-1997 that the said

promotion was on temporary basis and could be withdfawn at any point of time.
From the Hon’ble Court’s order, it can be presumed that the promotion of the
applicant was without any pre-conditions. It was also held that the sanction of the
Railway Board subsisted at the relevant point of time for promotion of the
applicant to the post of JSO. In view of the Hon’ble High Court’s order, the
impugned order of re-promotion dated 31-10-05 is erroneous and liable to be set
aside and quashed, thereby, giving the arrear salary and other benefits to the
applicant as prayed for about.

5.6 That, the Hon’ble High Court, vide its order dated 13-9-2005 passed
in WP(C) 5758/2004, has upheld the order dated 1-4-2004 passed by this Hon'ble
Tribunal in O.A.No. 294/2003, that as the post of JSO had been created by the
Railway Board, therefore, the General Manager, NF Railway had no authority to
override the arrangement in issuing the order of reversion dated 16-12-2003.
Viewed from this perspective, the impugned orders dated 23-10-06 and 12-12-08

are unsustainable and are liable to be set aside and quashed.

6. DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED:

That the applicant declares that he has exhausted all the avenues, and there is no

other alternative and efficacious remedy available'to him.

7. MATTERS PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY OTHER COURT:

That the applicant had approached this Hon’ble Tribunal, previously, and the
particulars thereof are as follows:

Sl. No. Nature of Petition Date of Disposal

i. OA No. 294/2003 1-4-2004

Contd......
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ii. C.P. No. 31/2004 17-2-2005

i C.P. No. 5/2006 182006 %ﬁ%ﬁt’ﬁ%’?
iv. OA No. 61/2007 22-11-02007
V. RA No. 5/2007 (in OA 61/2007) 17-9-08 g
In addition to the above, against the order dated 1-4-2004 passed by :
this Hon’ble Tribunal in OA 294/2003, the Respondents preferred WP(C) No.
5758/2004 before the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, which was dismissed on i
13-9-05.

‘Except as stated above, there is no other application, writ petition or
suit regarding the grievances in respect of which this application is made, is
pending before any Court or any other Bench of the Tribunal or any other
authority.

8. RELIEF SOUGHT FOR

8.1 The applicant most respectfully prays that this application maybe admitted,
and, the records of the case be called for.
8.2 Notices be issued to the respondents to show cause.

8.3 To set aside and quash_the impugned Order No. 32/2005 dated 31-10-05
n d e

issued by the General Manager (P), re-promoting the applicant to the post of
J.S.0.
8.4 Tosetaside and quavsh the impugned Order dated 23-10-06 issued by the

e ——— i

Respondent No.4, rejecting the representati'on of the applicant submitted on
<<

8-8-06.
8.5 To set aside and quash the impugned Order dated 12-12-08 issued by the

e —-
S

the Respondent No. 3, rejecting the representation of the applicant submitted on

1-10-08.

< T —
in the post of JSO from 5-12-97 including the period w.e.f. 16-12-03 to 31-10-05

8.6 Order/orders to the effect that the applicant be deemed to have contlnued})
8.7 Direction to the respondents to give the arrear salary and other benefits to
the applicant w.e.f. 16-12-03 to 31-10-05 forthwith.

8.8 Or may pass order for any other relief to which the applicant is found

entitled to under the facts and circumstances of the case.

S. INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR



In the interim, Your Lordship may be pleased to direct the respondents to give the

arrear salary and other benefits to the applicant w.e.f. 16-12-03 to 31-10-05

forthwith. .
10. This Application is filed through Advocate. Gentral Administrative THoumal i
11. PARTICULARS OF I.P.O.

.P.O NO : {23 0CT 2009

DATE of issue !

Issued from : Guwahati, G.P.O. Guwahati Rench

Payable at : Guwahati : AR =gdls
12. LIST OF ENCLOSURES: As stated in the Index

....Verification
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VERIFICATION

I, Smti Arundhati Kalita, W/o Sri Arﬁp Kumar Goswami, aged about -
43 years, presently residing at Railway Qr. No.‘ 167/B East Maligaon,
Guwahati-11, Kamrup, Assam, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that
the statements made in the application in paragraphs | 4o T
are true fo the best of my knowledge and belief, and those
made in paragraphs X X X being matter of
records, are true to my knowledge and the rest are my humblé submissions
before this Hon’ble Tribunal. | have not suppressed any material fact of the
case. |
And | sign this verification on this 19" Day of October, 2009 at

Guwahati.

&»JpMW/“B‘

(DEPONENT)

Contd......
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ANNEXURE-|

NORTHEAST FRONTIER RAILWAY

OFFICE ORDER

Smti Arundhati Kalita on being found selected for the post of
Sr. Scientific Research Asstt. in scale Rs. 1640-2900/-, whose case for
~ appointment has been forwarded by SPO/HQ vide his office Note
No.E/227/MI‘SC;/Pt.II(Rectt.) dated 30-3-94 and who has been found fit
for appointment in B/One vide Sr. DMO/DM/CH/MLG's fit certificate No.
283 dt. 7-4-94 is hereby temporarily appointed as Sr. | Scientific
Research Asstt. on pay Rs.1640/- plus usual allowances efc. in scale
Rs. 1640-2900/- against the permanent post created vide GM(P)'s
‘memorandum No. R/41/195 PL.UI(T) dt. 22-6-95 and posted in Psycho
Technical Cell under Chief Safety Officer at Maligaon w.e f. the forenoon
of 7-4-94. | o

She has to undergo a successful training in Psycho Technical
Cell in the RDSO/Lucknow.

Other terms & conditions of her appointment shall remain
same as ‘envisaged' in CPO(Rectt.)’s letter No. E/227/8/19(T) dated
31-3-94. ’

Sd/- illegible
Dy. Chief Operationél Manager (Planning)

No.E/285/59 Pt.IV(T) Dated 7-4-94
Copy forwarded for information & necessary action fo-
1) FA&CAO/MLGM f’migadAdmmesﬁrmw@pmuna,
2) CSO/MLG. | &=l woneres wrater
3) Dy.COM (Safety)/MLG.
4) CPO/Rectt.(SPO/HQ)/MLG. 93 OCT 2009
5) OS/T(OPTG)/COM’s office/MLG. .
6) Tl/Safety (ShriV | Jecob). Guwahati Bench

7) Smt. B. Bokolial, Clerk?ET/Bill (duplicate). YR s

8) Smt. Arundhati Kalita, at office.

A

PN
;\@\\OQ —

Sd/- illegible
W @5?13‘ | For General Manager (PYMLG

|
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Guwahati Banch

Wﬁ@ W‘“ﬁa

1"’oh8h ‘A K Roy owdh\é pbe%My ggfznty%s is .trma;a‘gxx;r%d

' geme capaolly an
’ the % oxi‘abing vaoancy.. | i
‘“'!»' K " C R , .,,:~.),,_,, e .

" rvuoution of ‘the osb ot mm/aurwy/nq b‘y &x.
chowdhur “the pest 1a.pe-deignabed me Jr.gac:
oim‘cifio ofiioorcwo)/nq. for eperabion. tmwpsychog

teohnionl Coll/HQ under 080/NF Rellweys °' A" v

/Bmt. mrun mbi Kalib Br.d aoimb:l.fio nonearoh .mntﬂ,.
- goale NB. 1640 « 29 00/ f'cm being empenelled. tor promobimn

8t of J80/(Qr.B purely o adhoo aeis bed
v t‘?‘fﬁl.c ate as .TS()?GI?.B?HQ on a bash nﬁ s%pg.ﬁe
R arrangmnmt vide 81'.No.2 abovo.. Dt .

e The romobioen: of smt . Kaliba to JSO/Gr.B onn Adhoc
<;ba818 wllg not' cenfer en her. my. claim‘i [ ] :mg\n.bar promuti@n

rvice md Gonioriby. 4

““h. S Sh Majumdor, MWDaUSGUJ :Ls ﬁampomrily transfarred
alnngwith his post ‘bo HQ/MLG for a shorb ﬁime only. i

'r.hq.e issues w:l.bh tho proval of compebent .mhheriby. _

ny—rf'"{) | ..‘”
EIRT N W.CPO/G -
SR : far Gmorml Manaeer(?)

NO-E/1+1/120/29(0) . MLG, dt. 5 nz.97 S
Copy forWarded for infomation & 1/ aotim tg . n

-

t

a),;;,cun, CRSE, cmpn(n).cwm, 8DGM. m&cm, cou & cso/um
2) m&cmomn & (PF)/MLG (3) a3 DPMS & Dmcp)/nr Rly

3)eo/T . (5) P8 te cm/m,o v,f; (6). mo/m:u
n 'DAO/K‘.IR (8). Br.IME/DSIJSGUJ' (9) DGM/G
' 10) E/pass (11) Offioers conoomed

4o '. . .
[ E . P K

LN




. B/
’ ANNEXURE -TI] ¥

(Typed Copy)

N. F. Railway

OFFICE ORDER NO. 34/2003(TTC&MECH)

The following orders are issucd with immediate effcct: -

1) One regular Group ‘B’ post of AME of Mechanical Department which
was variated for operation as AME (Safcty) and subsequently as Jr.,
Scientific Officer vide GM(PYMLG’s Office Order No. 84/94(Traflic)
dtd. 1/5-4-1994 and 202/97 (Mech) dtd. 5-12-1997 is hereby restored
back to Mechanical Dcepartment with immediate effect.

2) As a consequence Smti. Arundhati Kalita, Sr. Scientific Research
Assistant in Scale Rs. 1640-2900/5500-9000, who was promoted to the
post of JSO (Gr.-B) purely on ad- hoc basis vide this Office Order dated
05'12'1297; is hereby reverted to her substantive post of Sr. Scientific
Rescarch Assistant in Scale Rs. 5500-9000/- under CSO/MLG with
immediate effect.

This issue with the approval of the General Manager/N.F. Railway.

(P.K. Singh)
Dy .ChiefPersonnelOfficer (Gaz)
For General Manager (P)

_ E/283/82/Pt. XVII (0) Maligaon dated 16-12-2003

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action: -

1) Secretary, Railway Board, New Delhi- | 10001.
2) DG/TR (PYRDSO/ Lucknow- 226011

3) All PHOD/HOD/DRM/CWM/NFR

4) FA& CAO (EGA&PF)

5) CPRO/ DGM (G)

6) PSto GM, ASY to AGM

7) NFROA/NFRPOA/NFRMU/NFREU/MLG.

8) OS (EO/BILLYMLG

9) Officer Conceined

Smti. A. Kalita. JSO/HQ),

NS
(P.K. Singh) ‘
Dy. Chicf Personnel Officer (Gaz)

\99/ : For General Manager (P),
Yo %ﬁw |
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Original Applecation No s - 294 /03
. . M‘*———w—_‘ -

 Mise Petition No; . _ /

Contempt petition No; . - E [ 23 oeT ?009""!

Guwahat' Bench

Review Applecation No: A /

. N " R P -
Name of the Apple cant (s) :é»,,.(; K//»z"u/ﬁm chate /‘<[(/£1>£“' .
Name of the hespondant(s): (&7 2 pas .

Advocate for the ,pplecant:. A/ /3:.5z07nvnla
. Fao D, 14 [Cetddn
- Adwocate for the Hespondal s -

. KIT"LUquaP

Notes of thé negistfy I date B Order of the Tribunal

— ——

Panlgraha, V1ce—Cha1rman

HOn'ble Mr K.v. Prahaladan,
Administrative Member.,

‘) x‘ i l .:\\.

.’ .
v

]
Zb 12. 200% ‘Present: Hon'ble Mr Justice B.
[
{
{

Heard Mr B. Sarma, learned

counsel for the applicént. Mr S.

>

Sarma, learned éounsel for the.
respondents, has submitted that he

will take necessary instructions.

from his client within  a
{ reasonable time. Sihce "th~
{ applicant was kept 1ncharge on ad’
I { hoc basis in the ‘post. of Junior
I. “ | Scientific  Officer, let the
present status quo as on today

I Ivcontlnue till the next date.
| ' | o NI;} four copies of the

[ application be served upon the

Centtai@dhﬁnistia" ™
i tive
@Fﬁammﬁm; sl

-\._,

;"EEE!‘?’?‘*

b



0.A.N0.294/2003 4 Guwahat: Bench

26.12.2003

.. respondents in course 'of the day}

Central Admimsiratwe?nbuna!

o %Fﬁamnm@ma ’

) 3667209 f

i{am“ wa ~

learnedv counsél_ - for the .

The matter .shall Aappear on

27.1.2004 for hearing - on
- admission. -
. Y o W .
i/ VICE-CHAIRMAN |
8¢/ MEMBER (A) _ ' u
"‘r;rl’il'u-,cl + \"' U‘u" rh
S/K\”w\”
eyt l’H e - (1)
e f, uu ALATE BaNCH
Guncha 1-78'0U5
L} .
) i
! .
]
1
i
|
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L | — 0 ~ ANNEXURE-V
N CENTRAL AD CRATTIVE TRIBUNAL, GUUAHA c
/. . - A ﬁINISA RATIVE PR_IBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH.
- . Original Application No. 294 of 2003.

Date of Order : This the 1st Day of April, 2004.

‘The Hon'ble shri Kuldip Singh, Judicial Member.

The Hon'ble Shri K.V.Prahladan,Administrative Member.

. Smt., Arundhati Kalita,

. W/o shri Arup Kumar Goswami,
- Railway Qrs. No. 167/B,

- East Maligaon, Guwahati-11. - e e o Applicant.
. By Advocate Sri Bipul Sarma.

- Versus =~

1. Union of India, Cent T ~
" through the General Manager, | gﬁ!;g?_mdmems}tratwembunal
.. NeF.Railway, Maligaon, : "éggvnﬁﬁﬁ§?ﬂﬁﬂaﬁg
~  Guwahati-11. o |
2. General Manager (Personnel) ‘ : ,
N.F.Railway, Maligaon, - ) 3_OCT ?GU9 %
Guwahati-1ll. ' : i
e G L
Personnel, N.F.Railway, - e _WQQHE

Maligaon, Guwahati-11.

. Dy.Director, Estt. Gaz(Cadre),
.+ Radlway ‘Board, Rail Bhawan, '
il New Delhi._'v\ ‘ oo ¢ . . Respondents.

‘,A4vocate {None present for the respondents)

'ORDER

 KULDIP, iSTNGH,MBMBERGE). 1 i 1 -

s Heard‘Sri%B;sarma.rlearneddcounsel“for tﬁe«applicant.

Noﬁe;present‘for the.respondenbs‘ However, we proceed to hear
the matter under the provisionfefiRule {f’ of the Centrel
ﬁﬁministrative»T:ipﬁga%wtproceduﬁe) Ru;es~&987.
2. A% This application has been :filed challenging the = i
afbitrary reversion  of the applicant from the post of \
Junior -Scientific Officer (Gr.B) which she was holding o
. purely on -ad hoc basie to the post of Senior Scientific

;r:mﬁseaﬁqh Assistant i.e. her substantive post. The applicant
submitted that vide order dated 24,2.93 issued by the

Railway Board a Junior Scale ‘Group B post was created which
was subsequently designated as Junior Scientific Offlcer.

CkaAF“ :
Thisimey be f;;led up by transferring a regular post from




Cent
%T%%a%ﬁdmmérmwembunaf V)
RATATeRy X

Traffic or Mechanical or Personnel Branch of their own

‘Railway. The applicant belongs to Traffic branch and was' A?

The'abplicant

posted to the post of Juniox sScientific Otficer.
Zd 16. 12 2003

continued to work but suddenly thegwyder dat
was issued by the General Manager(P)» N.F.Railway, wherein
it.Was mentioned that the post of JS0 is restored back to
Mechanical Department with ® immediate effect and as a
consequence thereof the applicant who was posted as JSO
wasvordered to be reverted to her substantive post of Sr.
‘scientific Regearch Assistant. The applicant thereafter

filed an O.A. and this Tribuhal vide order dated 26.12.2003

directed to maintain status QquoOe. Notice was 1ssued to the

respondents.

3. ~ The respondents filed their written gtatement contes=
In the affidavit the respondents pleaded that
| he post of JSO was created for pperation in the psycth"
echnical cell by variation of a pOSt'of'equivalent rank
‘érom the mechanical department and the said order also
tated that the appllca nt who was worklng as Sr.Scientific
Research Agsistant was empanelled for oromotion to the
post of JsSO Gr.B purely on ad hoc basis with the stlpulation
» that:this would not confer her any claims for regular
promotion to Gr.B service and seniority. BY the impugned
v,~order dated 16. 12. 2003 the post of JSO was reetored back
from the office of the Chief safety Officer, N.F.Railway
to the Mechanical Engineering department to which the post
belonged. Consequently the order of reversion has been passed.
Thus3theirespondents in the O.4. has taken a plea that the
post of JSO is no more available to the applicant since
st has been restored to the mechanical department.

“ the po

Keeping in view the varlous consideravions of admlnistrative

. convenience the decision was taken to ‘estore the poste.

\

contd..3
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23 0T 2009

4, We have heard thes learned counsel for the applicant
at length. We f£ind from the record that there was no order
of abblition of the post of JSO. The post has been created
By. order dated issued by the Railway Board which is still
in force and the General Manager cannot overridlng the orders
Rlakaw iz pr se Rfoar o b Meolon ARanest -
‘passed by the Railway Bodric Though the respondents have
denied the allegation that this order has been passed to
accommodate scme other person from Personnel department but
the fact remains that the post has not yet been abolished
by the Railway Board and tontinuegl till today. This fact

has been established by letter dated 22,4.96 (Annexure~G)

written'by the Executive Director Traffic Research (Psych.),
wherein it has been clearly mentioned that as regards post
£ JSO is concerned , the N.F.Railway may fill up the post

"on local basis from its own sources and the present arrange-

\\\\\“mmﬁ¢/£( ment of utlllSlng a Calcutta based JSO is dlspensed w;th. N

i Thus we “find that the order of rev%rtlﬁélfhe appllcant to
- the post of Sr.Seientific. Research Assistant has been passed

¢4 1n an arbitrary manner as the;xxx post of JSO is still '

i ¢+ exist and has not been abolished and the appllcant has a

right to be continued to the post of JSO though purely
i on ad hoc basis.sz quAbuxu:b"ﬁlﬂ h“ ﬁfﬂ‘uulcvﬁ Jud
’ /‘n..{,L.:, / gf [vd{,m‘ad’( /6u(. t)\/;i,.((( :M.v Q(_ fin_

Acc rdlngly we allow the 0.A. and quash and set asice

~ <

S

oy

. the order dated 16.12. 2003 revertlnn back the appllCdnt to

D S
;i the post of Sr.Scientific Researc} Agsjstant.g¢n ﬂw A#4~°*
: 2 Ol Corn e Grn €2 an A 6 h,
: No order as to costs. \
e . Sd /MEMBER(J)
sevtified 19 be vrue Law sd /;Emm(Adn—)

gty wintal

i
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THE GAUHATT HIGH COURT ANNE XME" V

(Ti—lE‘lflIGi“l COURT OF ASSAM: NAGALAND: MEGHALAYA: MANIPUR:
TRIPURA: MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
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73 0CT 200§

WP(C) 5758/04

] Umon of India,
Represented by the General Manager, NF leway,
Maligaon, Guwahati.
2. The General Manager,
NF Railway, Maligaon, Guwahati.
3. The Dy. General Manager (P),
NF Railway, Maligaon, Guwahati.
4. The Dy. Director Estt. Gaz (Cadre),
Railway Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi,

N » \/S(Arundhauti Kalita, .
?ﬂ\? Wjo Shri Arup Kr. Goswami,

«Railway Quarter No. 167/B,:: o1 ,f EE
~ East Maligaon, Guwahati- 11 Ass*zm

\

. Petitionefs

Versus

...Respondent k \\

BEFORE

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AH SAIKIA
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For the‘petitionérs: - Mr. S. Sharma, ‘
Ms. U Das, Standing Counsel, Railways. : :
For thewresponaent:- Mr. GK Bhattécharjee, Sr. Advocate,
Mr. B. Choudhury, Advocate.
Date Qf hearing: | 13/9/2005 |
Date of Judgment: 13/9/2005
e ‘ , 2 ‘-.“\
JUDGMENT & ORDER(ORAL)
Amitava Roy, ] v
‘>/ . The judgmeht and order dated 1/4/2004 passed by the o }

lcarned Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench, (hereafler




~2) -

73 OFT 2009

Guwahat, Bench

.. TS =ty

referred to as the Tribunal) quashing the order dated 16/12/2003
issued by the General Manager (P), NF Railway has been called into

question in this proceeding under Article 226 of the Constrtutron of
India.

2. We have heard Mr. S Sharma, learned Standmg Counsel
Railways for the petitioners and Mr. GK Bhattacharjee, Sr. Advocate
assisted by Mr. B Choudhury, Advocate for the rcspondent/applicant
3. A brief outline of the pleaded cases. of the: parties’ has to -
be made at the outset. The respondent/applrcant approached Lhe
learned Tribunal being aggrieved. by her reversion from the post of
Junior ‘Scientific Officer (Group *B') held: by heron adhoc basrs to her
substantrvc post of Sr. Scientific Research Assrstant by the order B
dated 16/12/2003 impugned before the learned Tribunal. She had
joined the services under the Railways on 7/4/1997 as Sr. Screnuf iC:
Research. Assistant in the of ﬁce of the Chief Scientific Offrcer m Lhe___, 3
Operafroﬁ"ifbepairt eht NE- Rarl‘way j;h@"lzfl\rfn\{:'sztxry ofr Rariways
Government of India, in the. year 1993 decided and recommendcdgf .
creation of Psycho-Technical Cell in the Zonal Rallways wrth a vrew LO«:A
conduct psychologrcal tests of certarn cadres of recrurtment to e
effectively deal with accrdent exigencies. With that end in vrew thef
Railway Board decided to create posts in the Zonal Rarlways and for-
the purpose.7 posts of Jr. Scientific Officer were earmarked In the
letter dated 24/2/1993 to the said cffect issued by the Deputy'
Director, Estt. Gaz. (Cadre), Raliway, inter alia, the Cenlral the;

Northeast Frontrer and South Central Rarlways were permrtted to’
find out the post of Junior Scientific Officer ‘from ‘the Traffic; or
Mechanical or Personnel Branch of their own  Railways. ThIS
arrangement was also reflected in the letler dated 22/4/1996 rssued
by the Exccutrve Director, Traffic Research. (Psych.) of the Research
and Desrg.ns and Standards Organlsatron Ministry of Railways
addressed to Chief Safety Officer, NF Railway, . Guwahati. It was
v mentmned therein--that the matter of rdentr(ymg the post of Junior

I et e e i 0




Scientific Officer by the .Zonal Railways from within their own
resources from the Traffic, Mechanical or personnel Department was
within their competence for which the sanction of the.Board existed.

Il underlined 'that no further reference to the Board was necessary
for the said purpose. It was furf_he‘r indicated 'that..other R;_ai:lways,.
which were required to take similar. steps, had alr'eady:'cdmplied wlth”
the Board's order as above. _ o o
4. A post of Assistant Mechanical Engineer in the Mecﬁ-anicé,l
Engineering Department, NF'Railw‘ay‘ was thereafter"’identified‘to"be""';
designated as Junior Scientific Officer (Group B) m the operatmg
department in which the- respondent applicant Was servmg

Accordingiy she oh being empanelled for promoetion’ to _:t]‘le-?‘-s;ajgj..,. p_Qst_.

on adhoc basis was. appointed thereto on:5/12/1997. At?thefrié!e\/ant:*: LN

time,the respondent applicant was holding the post of Sr. Scientific:

R'esea" ASSIStaﬁnlrl tanti o} Iegshe'"was
(G AssisaTFCn e e,sWAWa o 2as

conlmumg as such the order- of revérsion was passed. -

5. ° In the written statement filed by the responydent'u

'Ra||ways it was inter alia contended that the transfet of the post of

Assistant Mechanical Engmeer from the Mechanical Engmeenng
Department to the Psycho Techmcal Cell -where “the respondenl
applicant was servmg “5715 p‘Grely temporary basis and that her: adhoc
promotion to the said post was only a stop gap, arrangementwhlch‘
did not confer any right on her. While acknowledging . the'
arrangement r&flected in the letter dated 24/2/1993 authorizing the.

Jonal Railways to make their own' arrangement to identify the

required - posts of Junior Scientific Officer- (Group. ‘B") from .their =

branches, it. was sdught to be contended that the order of reversion:

was necessitated by administrative requirements and, therefore, was:

“-unassailable.

6. Thelearned Tribunal on a consideration of the pleadings
of the parties and other materials on record held that as the post of
————

e

Junior Scientific Officer (Group ‘B’) held by the re‘spb‘ndent‘ applicant:




override ‘the arrangement and consequently her reversion was

@’

t Camiral Adninistrative Tribuns!
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Guwahati Bench !

had been created by the Railway Board, the General Manager, NF
Railway, who passed the order of reversion, had no authority to

unsustainable in law. While coming to the sald conclusron, the }‘
learned Tribunal noticed the letter dated 22/4/1996 referrcd to- abovc

and conclude that in the facts and circumstances of the case, the ‘_
order of reversion was passed in arbitrary exercise’ of power.; Havlng
held that the post of Junior Scientific Officer (Group ‘B) contrnues to :

exist, lhe reversion of the respondent appllcant was declared as B

nonest in law and quashed

reversion on administrative demand ought riot to have been

‘the post of Junior Scientific Officer (Group ‘B) in the Psycho

7. Mr. Sharma has argued that the promotlon/appomtment
of the respondent applicant to the post of Junior Screntrflc Ofﬁcer
(Group 'B’) transferred from the Mechanrcal Department of the NF
Railway being per se illegal for lack of hecessary approval of the
RarlwaygiB%agd e“haidi ne. @pﬂ _\; ng /ngh@@c\ﬂm\qde\therem,,and,
therefore, the learned Tribunal erred’rn law and:on facts in rnterfermg
with her. reversion. The transfer: O the post from the Mechamcal
Department was purely temporary and consequent upon the
administrative _necessity thereof in the parent department ‘the.
respondent applicant who was holding the same on purely adhoc
basis had to be reverted as the necessary corollary. As her adhoc
promotion to the post of Junior Scientific Officer (Group B) by the
very nature thereof did not confer any right on her, the ..or,d,er of.

intetfered with. Mr. Sharma further argued that the adhoc promotion

of the respondent applicant had been against the. relevant:
recruitment Rules.

8. : Mr. Bhattacharjee in reply has submitted :that:.-it"being' '
apparent from the contemporaneous records that the identification of

Technical Cell where the respondent applicant is serving had béen

made with the approval of the Board and she having been promoted
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| to the said post being one of the empanelled candidates therefor the
order of reversion is per se illegal and, therefore, the learned
Tribunal was perfectly justified in interfering therewith, According to
him, the respondents having failed to plead want of Board's approvali
and violation of the recruitment rules in their written statement

T e R Y\ T

before the learned Tribunal, the contentions to the above effect
ought not to be entertained by this Court. That the re-designation of
the post brought from the Mechanical Engineerihg' Departm'e'ht and
adhoc promotion of the Respondent} applicant had the ap_provél of the -
Board, according to the learned Sr. Counsel is also borne out by the
communication dated 10/2/2000, Annexure VII to the’ counte”r ﬁ!éd- -
by the respondent applicant to the additional affidavit of the Réilways
and therefore no case having been made out for interference of the
Court, the petition is liable to be dismissed.

&% 93 AL AWE havecarefully \donsTdeel (B dandubinistions. The
authenticity of the communications dated 24/2/1993, 22/4/199(64 and
10/2/2000 referred to in the above narration has not been disputed
by the Railways and rightly so, being their own documents. The

. ' empowerment. of the .Central, Northeast Frontier and South Céntral

| Railways to identify posts by transferring regular posts from Traffic or
Mechanical or Personnel Branch of their own Railways and; to
“designate those as Junior Scientific Officer as contained in the letter
dated 24/2/1993, which forms the standing plank of the case of the
fespondent applicant in our view needs to be extracted for ready
reference. '

" Jr. Scale/Group 7 posts i.e.

2 posts for RDSO, 1 post each for . »
CR, NE SC and SE Railways. \\\
RDSO at present has 4 posts at \
HQS (Lucknow). 2 should be SRR
v retained with RDSO and 2 should | -
transferred, one each to NEF and




2/12/1997, the respondent applicant was promoted to the post of

‘ Guwahaii Bencl‘n ‘
S

SE  Railways..  The  Central,
Northeast Frontier and. South
Central Ra/'/_ways should. find. the:.

post by transferring a reqular. post
from Traffic .or " Mechanical or .
Personnel Branctr of t/ze/‘r'"oWn -
Railway. Personne/ -Branc/fvféf .-t‘/ze/’ri;.".; |
own Railways should provide one
post of Junior Scientific Off cer by--‘;
March 31, 1995).* 77
10. The above quoted portion of the. létter’ dated 24/2/20035
issued by the Railway Board makes it abundantly clear that the' -
Railways referred to therein were authorized to ldentlfy posts from
their branch to designate the same as Junior Scientific Officer to

weet their administrative needs, No reservatio SUch is-noticeable.:
|nn suc}cﬁhéjtﬁtﬁzagtugg\ —%he Iggtg %ﬁeg\ 212/27}9{8:\'§éﬁc:§e52tegoncal o
in its, contents and tenor. Tt clearly discloses that in terfis of -the“’
Boards sanction, the post of Junior Scientific .Officer had to be
allotted from. the own resources of the Zonal Railways out of the
cadres of Traffic, Mechanical or Personnel department to be identiﬁed .
as Group B’ post. It is more than apparent therefrom that ‘the
Ranlways concerned were competent to do so for which the sanctlon -
of the Board subsisted. It is made clear therein that to effect the
arrangement as, indicated, no further reference to the: .Board was-
necessary and that other Railways similarly sntuated had in the
meantime taken identical steps.

11. Obviously it was thereafter that by order dated

Junior Scientific Officer (Group B), the post having been brought
from the. Mechanical department in conformity with the -above
authorization. The appomtment order demonstrates that the

respondent appllcant had been empanelied for such promotion,
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adhoc though. There is no indication therein that the post against
which the respondent applicant was promoted had been brought to
the Psycho Technical Cell on temporary basis -and - that the same .
could be withdrawn at any point of trme In the letter “dated - "
10/2/2000 issued by the Research Designs " and ~ Standards
Organization, Govt. of India and forwarded to the- General Managers.”
(Safety) of all Railways, the above arrangement has been shown to: ' :
be continuing. ' ' ‘
12. On a joint reading of the communications re(erred to

above, we are persuaded to hold that the arrangement of bringing

the post- of Assistant Mechanical Engineer from the Mechanrcal_., o
Department to the Psycho Technical Cell and provrdmg adhoc |
«promotlon to her was with the. approvai of the. Board MF, Sharma, has’

sajd. arrangeme t,or wr hdrayi g its.apf tova hereto.
13{.ﬁ“\L i Thep Rallwa{ys |\r¢/ the|r1 \.«lrl:attenLis'{ggeé\e—r{rf\ before the: -
learned Tribunal had failed to take the plea that the respondent,
applicant’s - promotion to the post of Junior Screntrﬂc Research -
Assistant had been without the approval of the Board or that it was
against the Recrurtment Rules. There being no pleading to the above
effect, we are not inclined to entertain the submissions beanng
thereon. There being no indication In the order dated z12[199 7 that
the promotion of the respondent applrcant was subject to ;the -
approval of the Board or that the post was liable to be withdrawn at
any point of time, the contention to the sard effect also does not
appeal to us. On the other hand, the said order clearly indicates that
the same had been issued with the approval of the competent
authority.

14. " Itis a trite law that an order made by a public authority

has to be construed on the basis of the contents thereof and cannot

\/ be allowed to be supplemented by additional pleadings.

e, ‘btj‘

Raudmmﬁ__ A




wwowes U N0

3d }»
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15. On a consideration. of the materlals .on record: in" their

entirety we do not see any good or sufficient reaéon Yorinterfere with .
the findings and/or conclusions of the learned Tribunal. There ‘being |

no illegality or perversity in the decision making. process and. the

deducnons belng based on the facts on record, no mterference m

In course of the argurh'ents»,' Mr. Sharma has informed . .
this Court that as on date Recruitment Rules have not been. "friamed'?. :'; _
though steps have been initiated for the said purpose. Be that as.it o
may, in view of the determination on the issues raised. before Us; _wev
do not find it to be & fit case to lnterfere with the conclus:onsf' '
recorded by the learned Tribunal. In view of the above the petltlonv |
being without merit fails and is, therefore, dlsmxssed No cOsts. o
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Sub: Appeal for payment of my salaries and other dues.

Ref: 1) Order dt. 01.04.2004 passed by Hon’ble Central
Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench in O.A.
294 of 2003 (Arundhau Kalita ~vs- Union of hldld
& Ors).

1t) Order dt. 13.09.2005 passed by Hon 'ble Gankghatl
High Court in W P.(C) 5758/04 (Union of hldla, & Ors
~vs- Arumdhat Kadita).

With {h’@ﬂ' pir and humble submussion I beg to state that 1 jomed
atlway:‘as - Sentor Scientific Research Assistant (‘3 5 RA) m Apni
1994 antd was promoted to the post of !rmmr Scientific Office |
.-.-nd:h()t, basis m Diecember | 19%7. Since then | have been {!m:'h.-nyuw iy
Tdmtes as JSO continuously and to the best of my knowledge and capacity.
Aun office crder however, was issued by the Dy . CP.O (Gaz) on behalf of
. the G.M.(P) on dated 16.12.2003 under Memo No. E/283/82//Pt. XVII (O)
~ reverting me to the post of S.S R.A with immediate effect on the plea that
‘the Gr. B post of the Mechanical De-partment which had been variated for
operation as J.5.0 vide ‘Office Order No. 84/94 (Trz affic) di. 1/5-4-1994 and
202/97 (Mech) dt+ 5-12-97 was restored back to the oniginal department and
consequently I was reverted. -

Bemg aggneved i filed an origmal apphcation before the Hon’ble
central administrative Tribuna!l . (CAT) challenging the aforesaid order
dated. 16-12-2003 and the same was registered and nunber ed as
(.A.294/2003. . '
The How’bie Tribunal on di. (4 i¥4 2004 after hearing the parties held

that “...the. order of v‘mmﬁ‘mp m{" xb('a“ te the posr of Sr Sed
Research Assistant ins Heen po c;wd m an amf;mrv wmansnay &8 the post of
L8.0. siill exist and has not been nbolished and the appficant fues o vight

é@,\\,ﬂ/




. to-be continued to the P ‘. 0. purely. gn adhoe basis”. Accordingly
the/O.A. was allowed and the }6-12~2003 quashed and set aside.

(A photocopy of the CAT’s order is enclosed -
herewith for your perusal )

Thereaﬂer the Railway authorities went on appeal and filed a writ
petition: before the Hon’ble Gauhati High Court challenging the order of the
C. .dated 01- 04-2004 and'it was numbéred as W P.(C) 575%/()4

On 13.09. 2005 the Hon’ble High- Cour“t after hearing both the parties
and on consideration of the materials on record fn their entirety held that
there was no good or sufficient reason to interfere with the findings and /or
conclusions of the learned Tribunal and the aforesaid writ petition  “Heirig
wdi*om merit fails and is merefore dzsmmsed ”

( A photocopy of the Hon’ble Gauhati Hi gh Court’s
Order-is attached herewith-:.ﬁbr your. perusal )

Under the mrcumstances I pray before your goodself to pass
necessary orders s¢ that I can effectively render my duties.as J.S.0. and
that steps be taken for early release of my salaries and all other dues
al«ung with arrears from which T have been deprived of following the
ruerswn order dt lb-lZ—Z(J(H mspne oi the interim order di. 26-12-2003

' i’ dthe fact that L am dlschargmg my

Yours falthfully .
L (a l’ p‘ ]( 0~.¢L/“;

i 2,{:7/0;--

T (Anadna elit]

Mah ;’mbn (“ hv

Copy to: .
1) CP.O.NERIyMLG
b 2) COMNFRIYMLG. - 500
sppetC ~ 3) CSONERYMLG /*"“’Z—ZQ;‘”‘“
-+ ) DyDirector, Estt.Gaz(Catire) (e¢Po)

L= 2 2 .
V1 AR

&%D LU /

Railway Board, New Dethi’
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1) The Js/Group-B’ post of ACH/KIR, on. being vacated by. SHIT ST
’ Janabandhu, who has been promoted to Sr. Scale and posted as DOM/KIR
o vide GM(P)/MLG's office: order No. 31/2005 (TT&CD) dated 31.10.2005, is
) temporarily variated for operation as ISO(Group-'B')/HQ (Maligaon).

OFFICE ORDER NO. 32/2005 (Traffic/Safety)

The following orders are issued with immediate effect: - -

In pursuance of Hon'ble Guwahati High Court's judgment dated 13.09.2005
“in WP(C) 5758704, Smt. Arundhati Kalita, Senior Scientific Research Assistant -
in scale Rs.5,500-9,000/- is promoted to the post of JSO(Group“B)/HQ -
(Maligaon), purely on adhog basis, against the variated post indicated vide 5i.
No. 1 above, with the following cunditions: - '

() The above promotion of Smt. Arundhati Kalita to the post of ¥
JSO(Group-'B')/HQ (Maligaon) is purely on adhoc basis and this will
nof confer on her any_ciaim for autDrrmemmotion‘t.o'
Group-'B’ service or for seniority. T T

(i) § Smt. Kalita_must submit an assumpliofel eport on her, promoation to

= the above post of JSO (Group-B') on adhoc basis. . |
- T ST e Y, i
g a . o B . = ey N " " . A !

, B This issues with the approvel-of Competent Authoiity.. S :

. | Lo i

e

TR 0y

{S’h Chowdhury). |
APO(Gaz) :
for General Ma_nage:r (ﬂp),
No. E/283/82 PLXVIL (O) - r-'langam, dated: 31102005 1
Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: - g2-1- 4 OU’S"T |

1)  COM, CSO, .CME, CPO & SDGM/MLG.
2) DRMs/DRM(P)S/N. F. Railway.

- 3) FARCAO/EGA & PF/MLG S

4).  Secy. to GM/CPRO/Sr.EDPM/DGM(GY/MLG , - _;

Sy PPS to GM & ASYto AGM/MLG D

6) SPO(T), APO/W & APO/LC/MLG

7) Chief OS/ET. and:0S/EOQ-Bill

 8) - GS/NFRPOA, NFREU & NFRMU/MLG ' |
\/9"}/ smt. Afundhati Kalita, Senior Sclentific Research Assistant/HQ. 0\9'/ e ‘i
(5. K. Chowdhury)

APO(Gaz) = - |

for General Manager (P). |

|
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the hearmg of the C.P.No’ 3 l/2004 i

consxderatlon and nccessary actlon

. | CAT/GHY dt.1-04-2004 in OA. 294/03 SO that I am not compelled to revive the CPN

—

e ey e

,_/ﬂ T 2009

No- T/2/48/P(Unit) -
To

CPO/MLG _
N I‘ Rallway, Mahgaon:

: Guwczhat: Bench Mahgaon

ila“gm "Wﬁa Daled - 07:11-05

e,

‘:ii:}'l_Sub Assumpt nRe rt

' Ref Ofllce Order No. 152/2005 (Tral’f c/Safety), crrculatcd undcr

o GM(P) s_letter No. E/283/82/ Pt. Vll(O) dt. 31 10-2005.
Sir, R

I beg to state that i m regard to the Off‘ ice Order No 32/2005 (Traﬁ" c/Safety) ciy rlated
under GM(P)/MLG’s No. E/283/82 Pt.XVII (O) dated 31, 10 200S,.1 have been continudusly
working as J.5.0 since my joining in the post of J.S.0 on dated 5-12- 97. I further like todraw
your attention to the fact. that the Hon’ble CAT/GHY had alr cady quashed and set as ,t"‘the
GM(P)/MLG’s Office Order No. E/283/82/Pt. XVII(O) dated 16-12- 03 in its verdict Gn the
0.A.294 of 2003, dated 01- 04 04 which has been upheld by the Hon’ ble Gauhati ng,h (,oult n

its judgment on 13- 09- 05 on the Wnt Petmon (C) No 5758/04 and as. such there'no questron of

my assuming report agam .

F urthcr that I have bcen contmuously workmg as J S.0 has been admrtted by the Rly
authority in the Hon’ble CAT /GHY : ag wxll be appatent from Order dated 17-02-05 passed in

w7 .

The undctslgned therefore hkes to put forward a copy of her original Jommg, 1(;:_
regard to your Office Order No.. 32/2005 (I‘rafﬂc/Safety) dated 31.10. 2005 for yot;

1 also pray before your goodself to kmdly 1mplement the Judgment passed by the

as allowed by the Hon ble Trrbunal

Thankmg you Lol e
SRS Yours faithfully
DA/ ZJ o, Y
. R oy '(‘ : ]
' (Arundhati Kalita)

o JSO/NI‘Rly

: J,)/Secy to GM/N F Rly. forpnformatron of GM please P
, 2)L0M ;CSO,SDGM & CME/MLG 3 S L e
o ) FAES CAO/EGA& PE/MLG. = TEo '
4 DGM.(G)/Sr, EDPM/CP j,O/MLG :
3) PS to GM/ SPO(T)/APO_ : O/
6) DRMs/DRM(PY/N F.Rly.{
7)/Ch1ef OS/ET & OS/EO- il

%g )

(Arundhatl Kahta)
_ JSO/NI‘Rly B

2
¢
]
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Contempt Petition No. % of 2006 b .
in D Guwahati Bench
Original Application No. 294 of 2003 | TSR~z

- IM THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL !
: GUWAHATI BENCH : i

Date of Order : This the‘1st August, 2006
The Hon ble Sri K.V. Sachidanaﬁdan vice Chairman,
The Hon’'ble Sri Gautam Ray, Administrative Member.
Sri Arundhati Kalita
" W/o Sri Arup Kr. Goswami
Railway @uarter No. 167/B
East Maligaon,Guwahati-11 - ..Petitioner
By Advocate Mr. G.K. Bhattacharyya, Sr. Advocate and Mr.
H. Chéudhur9>and Mrs. B. Chakrabarty, Advocates.
- ~Versus- |
1. Sri A.K. Sanwalka
General Manager ) |
N.F.Railway, Maligaon,Guwahati-11.
Z. S. Nuraal Islam
Chief Personal Officer,
N.F.Railway,;Maligaon,@u@ahati~11.
3. 8ri P.K. Singh
Deputy Chief Personal bfficer,
(Gaz) Officé of the @eneraliﬂéhager,
(Per#onal) N.F.Railway,Méligéon,Guwéhati-l1.
4. Sri L.C. Trivedi :
Chief ";-:s;.afety-“._'”fo'ioer s N.F.Railway,
-Maligéon,euwaﬁati~11. R ..Contemners/ﬁespéndenps"

By Advocate Mr. S. Sarma and Ms. R.Devi
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ORDER(ORAL ).

K.V.SACHIDANANDAN (V.C.)
This contempt petition has been filed by the

petitloner for non compliance of the order__ dated

01.04. 200& passed by this Tribunal in OA No 294 of 2005.'.'

The grievance of the petitioner 1is that while she was
working as Junior scientific Officer on ad-hoc basis,
she was revéffed to the poét'of Senior SCiéhtifio Re-
.search Assistant which was chal&engéd in 0A ﬂo.ZQA of
' 2003. This Tribunal vide order dated 01.04.2004 allowed

the said Application with the following observations:

"4, wé héve heard the 1éafned-edun$el for the
~ applicant at length.'we'find from the record
that there was no order of abolition of the
post of JSO. The post has been created by
- order dated issued by the Rallway Borad which
is still in force and the General Manhager
cannot overriding the orders pagsed by the
Ra1lway Board abolish the post or restore it
‘to Mechanic Branch. Though - the respondents“

have denied the allegation that this order

has been passed to aCGOmmodate SOMe other_'

person from nersonnel department but the fact
..remains that the post has not yvet been abo-
lished by the Railway Board and continues

till today,,Thié fact hé$ been established by
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letter dated 22.04.96 (Annexure—-G) written by
the  Executive Director Traffic Research
(Psydh), wherein 1t has been clearly men-

tioned that as regards post of JSO is concer -

ned, the N.F.Railway may fill up the post of

local basis from its own sources and the

present arrangement'of utilising'a Calcutta

based JSO is dispensed Qith. Thus we find

‘that the order of révertingvthe applicant: to

the post of Sr. Scientific Research Assistant

has been passed in an arbitrary manner as the

' post of JSO is still exist and has not been

| whén the matter came up in Contembt ?e§1tion No. 31 of

2004, this

és follows:

abolished and the applicant has a right to be

continued to the post of JSO through purely

on achoc basis. Since the sources to fill the

post include the Traffic department in which

the applicént belongs.

tribunal vide order dated 17.02.2005 observed

"We hav%‘heard.Mr, G.K-Bhattacharyya,iearned;
Sr;_rCOQnSel for the petitioner and Mr. S.
Sarma learned counsel for the respondents. It
is stated by the respondents that.pérsuant to
interim Qrdér dated 26;12.2003jpassed in the
aforesaid O.A. the applicant‘béontinueé to

occupy the post of JS0.
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The .Respondents approached the Hon ble Gauhati High
Court by way of filing ert Petitxon (C) No. 5758/04,

which hasvbeen di$mlssed on 13. 09 2005.

2. Heard Mr. G.C.-Bhattacharyya-Sr, Counsel the
petitioner "and Mr. S. Sarma learned counsel for the

Respondents.

3.  Mr. S. sarma, learned Counsel for the Respon-

dents submitf@d that  the order of' the -Tribuﬁal has

already been complied with and compllance report of the

order dated 02.11. 2005 ha¢ also filed at Annexure~VI “to
 the Contempt Petition, wherein it xs stated "The above
promotion of smt. Arundhati Kalita to ~ the post of

180(Group-B/Ha(Maligaon) 1is purely on adhoc basis and

“this will hot confer on her any claim for automatic

.fegular promotion to Group-B service or for - seniority"

Mr., @&.K. Bhattacharyya, learnsd Sr. Counsel for the
petitioner submitted that this is not full compliance of
the order of 'the,Tribunal so far a$ the benefit of;

intermediate  period, i.e. from'lﬁ.lz.znos to till the

&4

date of granting the benefit is .concerned,

Howeyer, on going through the order dated
02;11 2005 and materials placed on reoord we find that
(sic) ﬂomplianoe of the order Therefore the Contempt

Petition will ~not stand. Aocording}y, the Contempt

'Petitioh’is'disﬁygsed. However, tha'Petitioner is glven
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liberty to submit representation to the concerned  au-

thority for redressal of her grievance, if any, regar-
ding what éhe is claiming‘now and'th& Respondents shall
oongidér the same. ,  | .

The Contempt petition is dismissed}as above.
Notices, if any,.are discharged. o
| §di«IViCe Chairmén

sd/- Member CAT
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NORTHEAST FRONTIER RAILWAY

TSRS SvevorrieeTs

. ‘ Office of the
M General Manager (P) -

tral Administrativa Tri
e, m,é?;g“ Maligaon, Guwahati — 11

i
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Smt Arundhati Kalita, 64 Guwahatj B, nch

3.5.G/N.F. Railway/Maligaon, ﬂa]?p-l jﬂw}a
M

Sub;- Disposal of your representat;on dt. 08-8-2006 in compliance

with Hon'ble CAT/GHY's order dt. 01-8-06 in CP No.05/06.

No. E/170/LC/NS/690/06 October 23, 2006

The representation for redressal of grievances submitted by you was examined
alongwith the relevant materiakin record and after due consideration General Manager,
N.F. Railway has passed the foliowing orders:-

"Smit Kelita was reverted to the post of Sr. SRA on 16-12-03 with immediate effect as
soon as the post of AME/Safety, against which the post of JSO/ Adhoc (Group-*B”) was

operated, was re-transferred 1o its parent cadre i.e. Mechanical Deptt. on administrative

exigencies. Immediately after she was redesignated as Sr. SRA and her pay was fixed at her
substantive post of Sv. SRA till when she was re-promoted to JSO/Adhoc vide 0.0. did 31-10-

G5 in pursuance of the Hon'ble G:zukaﬂ High Court’s judgement dtd 13-9-06 in WP(C)
No.5758/04.

1t is not correct to state that the Smit Arundati Kalita was rendering service as JSO
by virtue of the Hon'ble Tribunal’s order dt. 01.04.04. Against the Hon’ble Tribunal’s
Judgement jorder the respondents assailed the matter before the Hon'ble High Court in
which the petitioner had filed her counter affidavit and the maitter was disposed of by the
Hon'ble Court on 13.09.05. Therefore, any question of her continuation and rendering the
duly as JSO does not arise. Moreover, her pay was fixed at her substantive post of Sr. SRA
ajter her reversion. 1i is also stated that after her reversion, to conduct Psvcho tests for
candidates of N.F. Railway, assistance of Scientific Officer from 8.E. Railway was taken. For
perjorming the same job, two persons cannot be paid the salary of JSO, more so, when
administrative order of reversion of the applicant was in operation. Till the order of
promoting her to the post of JSO is issued by the Administration, she could not have

performed the duly of JSO. However, it is possible that certain administrative officials of
N.F. Railway may have made some official correspondence addressed to Smi. Arundhati

Kalita as JSO, Psycho-technical cell under CSOMLG which was inadvertent * and
uninientional. However, she did not take any action thereon in her capacity as JSO since she
was already reverted to her substaniive pf).st on 16.12.03.

‘Under the facis and circumstances above, I don’t find any justification that anv

arrear sa]ary/benefzts are entitled to Smt Kalita as JSO/4dhoc from 16-12-03 to 31-10-

05 and therefore her gﬂevame Jor releasing the arvear  salary/benefit cannot be
cam'm‘ared ‘

This is for yot}r kind information please. \
_ 4 i\“"
. {P.X. Singh)

Dy. Chief Personnel Officer/Gaz
for General Manager P)/ MLG
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N.F. Railway,

Sub:- Representoﬁon for the benefits receivable by the: undersigned gs junior

Scientific Officer as per

(i) Order dated 1-04-04 passed by the Hon'ble Central Administrotion
Triounal in O.A. No. 294 / 2004, - - -

(ii) Order dated 13-9-05 passed by the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court in
W.P. (C) No. 5758/04. '

Sir, .

| humbly beg to: place the following before your Good self that |
may not be deprived from my due. benefits as junior Scientific Ofﬁcer to
which | am otherwise entitle pursuance to the Hon'ble tribunal order
dated 1-4-04 in O.A. No. 294 / 04 and order dated 13-9-05 by the Hon'ble
High Court in W.P. (C) No. 5758 / 04.

1. That | joined N.F. Railway service on 7-4-1997 as Senior Scientific

Research Assistant and presently | am servicing as JSO.

2. That pursuance to Rdilwoy Board order dated 24-4-92 a Junior Scale
Group “B" post designated as JSO was created in Psycho-Technical
cell be variation a post from Mechanical Department. Accordingly, |
was promoted to the said post of JSO on adhoc basis on 5-12-97. while
working as such. | received an officer order dated 16-12-03 issued from
the office of General Manager (P) vide memo No. E/ 283 / 82 / Pt. XVII
(O) dated 16-12-03 whereby | was reverted back to my substantive
post i.e. Sr. Scientific Group "B" post which was variated for operation
as JSO vide office order No. 74 / 94 (Traffic) dated 12-4-94 and 202 / 97
(Mech) dated 5- 1'2-97 was restored back to the original department.

\os-



3. That being aggrieved, | filed an original application before ’rhe Hon' ble

Central Administrative tribunal, Guwahati Bench challenging the ‘order
dated 16-12-03 and the same was registered and numbered as O.A.
294 / 03. The Hon'ble Tribunal on 26-12-03 after hearing the parties

directed the authorities to maintain status quo.

On 01-04—2004 the Hon ble tribunal after hearing the parties,
issued a direction starting that the order of reversion was passed in an
arbitrary manner as the post of JSO is still exxs’nng since the same’ has

‘been created as per the order of the Rq‘ilwcty'Boord which is still in
force and no other cu’rhori’ry can override the order passed by the
Railway Board and as such | have a right to continue in the pos’r and

accordingly the reversion order was qucshed and set aside.

A Copy of the order dated 01-04-2004 is

annexed herewith "ohd marked  Qs.

ANNEXURE -I.

4, ‘That on 05-04-2004 | submitted the order dated 1.4.04 before the Chief
personnel Officer which was duly acknowledge by him. Thereafter no

official order was issued with regard to the implementation of the order

dated 1.4.04 for a long time and the authorities began to call JSO's '

from other railways to conduct various psycho-test in N.F Railway
inspite of the fact that | was continuing as J.S.iO as per Hon'ble
Tribunal's interimi order dated 26.12.03.

. That thereafter | filed a contempt peﬁﬁon before the Hon'ble Tribunal
on 30 7.04 WhICh was registered and numbered as C.P 31 /04 and show

cause notice of contempt was issued on 3.8. 04 by the Hon'ble Tnbunol
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During the pendency of contempt petition the Rculwoy authorities
fied o writ petition before the. Hon'ble Gauhati High Court against the
order of the Tribunal dated 1.4.04 and same was registered and
numbered as WP © 5758/04. |

On 13.8.2004 Hon'ble Gauhati High Court admitted the writ petition
issued notice upon me on the in-feri'\;r;‘h prayer for stay of the order of

Hon'ble Tribunal.

4. That on 17.2.05s when the CP No.31/04 came up for hearing before the
Tribunal the counsel for the Railway Authoriﬁes sObmi’r'red that the
Railway Authorities have: preferred a writ' pefition before the Hon'ble
High Court against order dated 1.4.04 and the same was admitted. He
also further submitted that pursuant to 1he interim order dated 26.12.03
passed in O.A 294/03 I.still continue to occupy the post of JSO. The
Hon'ble Tnbunol fhereof’rer closed the contempt petition by giving
liberty to me to revwe the 'same in case the oforesond writ petition is

dismissed.

A Copy of the order dated 17.2.05 is annexed:

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE -I.

7. That on 13.9.05 the Hdn'ble High Court after hearing _bo'rh_sides and on
consideration of the materials on record in its entirety dismissed the writ

petition being without merit.

A Copy of the order dated 13.9.05 is annexed |

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-IIL.

<~
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8. That on receiving a copy of the judgment and order dated 13.9.05 of
the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court on 21.9.05, | had submitted a copy of
before your goodself ololng with. an appeal/representation for release
of the salaries and other dues en’n’rled to me as JSO from 16.12.03.
Moreover the order-of reversion do’red 16.12.03. hos ‘been set-aside by
1he_Hon ble Tribunal and the same has been confirmed by H|gh Court

and as such | am entitled to solaries\’ignd'o’rher benefits from 16.12.03.

A Copy of the appeal/representation
dated 21.9.05 is. annexed herewith and
marked as ANNEXURE —IV.

9. That after long time the office of the General Manager (P) issued office
order No. 32/2005 (Traffic/Safety) dated 31.10.05/ 2.11.05 whereby
surprisingly | was in pursuance to the Hon'ble High Court judgment and
order dated 13.9.05 was promoted to the post JSO (Group 'B') H.Q.

Maligaon on adhoc basis.

It will be pertinent to-mention here that in view of the Hon'ble
Tribunal's order dated 1.4.04 and judgment and order dated 13.9.05
passed by the Hon'ble Court | .am in continuous service as JSO and |
am entitled for the salaries and other dues also from date of reversion
order which wds set aside by the Hon'ble Tribunal and confirmed by

| Hon'ble Gouhoﬂ High Court. The fact 1hcf | am continuous service as
JSO will also be apparent from the submission made by the counsel of
the Railway AuThormes in CP No. 31/04 ond as such | am entitled to
benefits of JSO.
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| .further state that in view of the above facts was no

requirement for the authorities to direct me to submit an assumption

report when infect | am- continuing as JSO as per Hon'ble Tribunal's,

order which was also admitted by the counsel for the Raiway

Authorities in CP No. 31/04. The authorities by issuing the order dated
'.31.1'0:05/ 2.11.05 has promoted me as fresh appointee depriving_ me

from the benefits admission to JSO as per Hon'ble T.ribundl"s-order

dated 1.4.04. Inspite of that I'submitfed ossurh’pﬁon report on 7.11.05.

A Copy of the order dated 31.10.05/2.11.05
is annexed herewith and marked as
ANNEXURE-V. ’

10. That thereafter the authorities did not take any steps for giving the -

salaries and other benefits due to me as JSO and therefore | was

compelled to fle a contempt peﬁﬁon‘ before the Hon'ble Tribunal

“which was registered and numbered as CP-5/2006.
A Copy of the order dd’red 13.9.05 is
annexed herewith- and marked as

ANNEXURE-VL.

11. That on 1.8.2006 the Hon'ble Tribunal after hearing the parties closed

the confemp’f petition and further gave me the liberty to file a .

representohon before Your Goodself for reddresal of my grievances
intermediate period and according | am submitting this representation
for the due benefits fo which | am entitied as order of reversion dated
16.12.03 has been set aside by Hon'ble Tribunal and the same has

been
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‘c‘onfirmed by~1he Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, thereby hélding than |
will be continuing as JSO on Adhoc basis as | was continuing before
. the, drder of reversion. But the oufhoriﬁes by issuing the order dated
31. 10.05/2.11.05 {Annexure- V) has deprived me from the benefl’rs of

com‘mun‘y in service and other dues admissible to me as JSO as per

. Hon'ble Tribunal's order dated 1.4.04 Rather by issuing the order dated

31.10.05/2.11.05. (Annexure-V) the du'rhoriﬁes has allowed me fo work
as JSO as fresh appointee, with complete disrespect to the order
dated 1.4.04 of Hon'ble Tribunal. As state obove I am en’m‘led to the
arrears salaries and other benefits of JSO from the date of reversion
order dated 16.12.03 (which has. been set aside by C.A.1.) upto date
31 .1‘0.05/2.1 ].05 (the order by which | was reiné_fo’red as JSO.) |

I, therefore, pray before Your Goodself to cdnsider-whc’r is
stated above and pass necessary orders for release of arrear salaries
ands o’rhér benefits o which | am entitled in view of setting aside of
reversion order dated 16.12.03 fill issuance of the order dated
31.10.05/2.11.05 (Annexure-V) and the fact that | was. discharging my
duties as JSO during that period and for this act of kindness. | shall

remain eve grateful to you.

Your faithfully

ARUNDHUTI KALITA
JSO, N.F. Railway
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CEN'TRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

CUWAHATI BENCH

Origina) Application No.61 of 2007
%Da-te of Order: This the 2'27’68)1 of November 2007

'The Honble Shri M.R. Mohanty, Vice:Chairman

The Hon’ble Shiri Khusiram, Administrative- Member

Smt Arundhati Kalita,

Wife of Shri Arup Kumar Goswami,

Railway Qrs No.167/B,

East Maligaon, Guwahati-11. e Applicant

Advocistes Mr Adil Aimed and s,ﬁ -0
lSal};]t B‘l’](;%?ag;arire'e' ' Abmed and Sanirl Adminisirh Tiunaly

. GHR

-iversus - : é% 93 OCT 92009
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.. Union of India, _ & Guwahat Bench
: Th’i‘;(iug‘h'-'tlme-Ge"ner.afi~'Mé‘n-age§-, s @1‘313 HEAS
N.F. Railway, Maligaon, ISR SR
Guwalati-11.

The Gen,e-r-M Manager (Personnel)
N.F. Railway, Maligaon, i
- Guwahati-11. -

The Deputy Clilef Personnel Officer (Gaz.),
Office of the General Manager (Personnel),

N.F. Railway, Maligaon, ' _ .
Guwahati-tt. . Respondents

' By Advocate Mr K.K. Biswas, RailW'ény S'fandyl N~
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M.R. MOHANTY, VICE-CHAIRMAN

: ;Appiil_tant, a Senior Sftientiﬁc Resenrch Assistant, was
given ad hoc promotion as Junior Qeientific Officer (J.8.0.) on
05.12.1-997:%8[1(1 was reverted back to her subst‘;a‘n'tive post of Research
~Assistant an 16.12.2003. She challengjed the said reversion brder
before this;TriblmaI (in O.A.No.294 of 2003) arid by an interim order
dated 26.12.2‘003; this Tribunal grénbed an order to maintain “status
quo” and by final order dated 01.04.2004, this Tribunal allowed the
said case of the Applicant. The' said final order dated 01.04.2004 of
this Tribunal was subject matter of challenge | (by the
Respondén-ts/Railways) before the Hon’ble Gauhati High Court in Writ
Petition  N0.5758 of 2004; which was diemissed on  13.09.2005.
Thereafter, by an order dated 31.1.0.20.?05, the Abplic?é ni, was grant;.od
pmnmti‘on, as Junior Scientific Ofﬁ'(it‘.l'/\]éS(), on ad hoc basis. Now, by
filing the preseut Original A'ppl‘icatidfn under '-Sc.u:firin 19 of the
Admirlis!trative ‘Tribunals Ac‘t,"].985‘, the Applicant. éhns‘ prayed as
under: | - |

“g:) That the Hm;'ble Tribunal may be pleased to set aside and
quash the rejection letter No.E/1 70/LCINS/680/06 dated
23.10.2006 issued by the Respondent No.3 as well as
Office  Order  No.32/2005 (Traffic/Satety) ~ dated
31.10.2005/2.11.2005 and -f.he Respondent Authority may
be directed to continue the service of the Applicant as
Junior Scientific Officer fGt"nup-B vide appointment letter

dated 5.12.1097 till lier regularization in the aforesaid

post.

g2 That the Hon'’ble Tribunal may be pieased to direct the

Respondent. Authority to give the service and
aries of the

consequential benefits including arrear sal
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Applicant from . 16.12.2003 to '31.10. 20()’: as junmr
Scientitic Officer Group- B.

8.3 To pass and other appropriate order or orders to  which’

‘the applicant may be entitled and as may be deem fit and

proper in the tacts and circumstances of the case.

8.4 'To pay the cost of the application.”

2. ~ At the hearing, however, the Advocate for the Applicant
has only pr;essed the prayer for a directicm ito. the Respondents) to
pay her dnﬂerentml arrear:salary (in the -pay scale of }.8.0. minus the
pay acrually drawn as Sr. Scientific Research A'cs:shmt) for the period
between 16. 12.2003 and 31.10. 2005 and abandoned the other prayers
made in the case, apparently, to get the same redressed from the

higher authorities of the Applicant. )

3. Respondents, who have fl!ed a Reply in the case, have

pointed out that, sinee the Apphmnr d;t! not discharge the duties of

J.5.0. during the period between 101 220073 and 31.10.22005, she

was/is not entitled to lhe tmancnal beneﬁt in the post nrj S.0.

In order to counter the above said stand  of the

espondenrs/Rallwayq the Applicant, who has filed a :Rejcninder in this

case, has pomtod nut rhar on a number of occasions, she -was

'entrllbted ‘with the work of J.§ and on the basis of her

rerommendatmnc (as ]J.5.0) pereons .were appointed; that s*he wael

granted Rallway Passes in the st%atus: of }].S.0. and “that” the

Respondents (m a Contempt Proueedmg, C.P.No. 31/2004, that was

initiated against the Respondents) 'dis’;closed before this Tribunal, on

17.02.2005, as under:



-,

"1t is stated by the respondents that pursuant to interim
order dated 26.12 2003 passed in aforesajd O.A. the
: Y t .

5. - Apart from the above details, given in the Rejoinder, the

Advn(‘atP for the Applicant ehowed us some more materials, in course

i

of hearmg;, in order to substantiate that she was actually in position

(and disc harqmg duties) of ].8.0. during the period between

16.12. 2003 and 31.10. 200% and that, ther efore, she was entitled to .

get the hlghel scale of pay otj 0. (minus the lower pay llmt has

already been drawn by her) for the said period. The new materials

that has been placed on record at a later stage with the Rejoinder .

(filed by the Applicant) and shown at the hearing are not availah‘le to
be relied upon without ngmg adequato nppnrtumty to the
Respondonlx to have their say in the matter it appears all these

materials were never placed before the Respnndnn!b/Rastays while

claiming higher pay to the scale meant torjm .

Faced with the above situation, Mr Adil ‘Ahmed, learned

pult up a (,‘,mnpmhenslw Roprecenm!mn (with all materi als) hetore the

Respondeuts claiming higher pay for the intervening period and Ior

her regulam?ahnn in ].5.0. post.

7. " In the above premises, Without entering into merits of the

matter, this Original Application is hereby disposed of hy way of

granting. liberty to.the Applicant to put up her case (in shape of a
Representation with all details) before the Respondents;

C;ani-rai Adminisiratie Tor
T mmz;
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ounsel for the '\pph: ant, prayed to gi‘nnt fiberty to the ;L\pplir*:-\ntf tao -

who should
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take the same into consideration and pass a reasoned order within

three d;)onths from the date of receipt of the said Representation.
Re"sponéiients need also grant personal hearing to the Applicant on her

f ':bl' é}’1‘31‘, if any.
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17.2.2005 Present: Hon'ble Shra'ﬁmk.
Judicial Memben»

Hon'‘ble Shrl K V.‘.7.
Adm1n1strat1ve'Member.
{ .

W111ul breach

If is contended;by MF’SE;ﬁ
learned counsel for the reapﬁ

that a Writ Petltion"No 5758-

"-M

;ghas been preferted

'Tr1buna1 and the

:ﬁ% © listed till datem'
i _tra'Adm'"'s“m“’e"fﬂbunai . that the reply hasbee

applicant herein.

We have hear

counsel

stated by the respondents
_--'—————-' "
pursuant to - interim. order:
R

56.12. 2003 passed 'in the afbre

the Qoat of JSO.

\ Sihce - ‘the héth@r“f *u
viewed that
disobedience
respondenﬁs.
# Contempt Petitlonw

llberty to the applf\
same in -case. the

{

Petition is dlsmlssed.

5‘9_.
-(él-a;;
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1. Union of India, through the

dwo D

CEN'TRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
' GUWAHATI BENCIT

HReview Application No.05 of 2007
(ln O.A.No.61/2007)

S—

Date of Order: This the 1 7% day of September 2008

. The Hon’ble Sri M.R. Mohanty, Vice-Chairman

The Hon’ble Shri Khuszhiram, Administrative Momhber

St Ariinchati Kalita, ‘
Wife of Shri Arup Kumar Goswami,
Railway Quarter No.167/B, East Maligaon,

.Guwahati-781011. -+:--ee. Review Applicant

By Advocates Mr A. Abmed and Ms S. Bhattacharjee.

~ Versys -

General Manager,
5 N.F. Railway,.
:+. Maligaon, Guwahati-?ﬂl.()l 1.

The General Manager ( Person nel),
N.F. Railway,
Maligaon, Guwehat-781011.

3. The Deputy Chief Personnel Ofticer (Gaz),
‘Office of the General Manager {Personnel),
NL.F. Railway, o
Maliggaon, Guwahaki-781011 . -eene-- Respondents

By Advocate Mr K.K. Biswas, Railway Standing Counsel.




. Appilcant

‘ llberl‘y was granted to-the Apphcanl, to put all

-
Do T :5 { ‘

N2
RA 5/2007--
ORDER (ORAL)
170 7- 2003

M.R MOHANTY; V}CE-CHAIRMAN

S.A.Nu 61 of 200'7 was dlsposed of on 22'“’ day of o
November 2007 wxl:h grant: of hbert‘y to the Applicant to put. up her

o _case (m t:he shape of a represent:ahon wu:h alt del:alis) bafore the“:
Respondent:s who should hake the same into re-consrderahon and L

pass a reasoned order wntbm three months from the ddte of roce;pt ot E

the saxd representatlon

Advocate for the Apphcant made in course of )1earmg of the O.A.) the

Apphcant has ﬁled the present R.A A reply ha; also been ﬁled by the

S Respondents]Raliways m um }\.A. The Applicant havmg filed a

Re_jomder, a repiy bo the- ReJomder has “also been ﬁ]ed by the

Respondents}Radways in this RA

-3 .~ Heard Mr A. Ahmed leamed Counsel appearmg for the .

Respondentisanlwaye, and perused the materlals plaoed on record.

4. . " Some new materials were b’i'n,u'ght on record alongwith

> 3

the Rejomder filed in l:he O.A. Also some more new mahenals were
shown !:o thxs Bench at the heanng of ﬂxo O.A..In the said premlsee

before Lhe Respondentslﬂmlwnyc for a re-ronmdm.thon The order

Was passed in_the mteresL of the Apphcam and without any prejudice

Lo the Respondents:

r@ference to all materxa!e bo be plaa:d by t:he App)m&nL

Despxte Lhe aforesald order. (based on the’ prayer of. the

and Mr K.K BlSVVBSr iearned (’ounsej for “the

available matenais-_ '

who were to re-consider Hu-‘ matb@r w«rh'
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5. " Nothing has been placed on record to warrant a .Rév‘ies'vl of
’ thns case. All new materxals were in possessxon of the Apphcant. I‘here

are no scope l:o re~argue the O.A.in this Rewew.

6. 3 In !:he above premnces this Review ‘A[‘)plii:ati‘on‘ is
.dlsmlssed No cosl:s. i - ', e | . ¢ ’
7. Whﬂe partmg with this case, we agam grant: hberl:y to the

'Apphcant: t:o pul: up - her grievances in wntmg (alonngth all

-supporl:mg matenals) bo the Respondents. The Reepondenh (Generai \/ .

-"'Manager of N.F Raxlway) to reconsider !:he gnevances of the

W
Apphcant (by takmg into consrderahon the represeni:ahon to be filed

"by the Apphcant) by I:akmg mbo consideration all maberxahlpomis-

mc]udmg the point that the Counsel for ﬂre Railways, on 17.02.2005,

S _\conced ed as under before t}us Tnbunal

"It is stated by the respondents that: pursuant to mter:m
- order dated 26,12,2003 passed in aforesaid O.A. the
Applicant continues to occupy the post of 1.5.0.” B

Copies of this order be sent to the Applicant and the

Respondents in the addresses given in the O.A. and free copies of this

order be supplied to ﬂfe Advocates_abpéaring for Both the parties.

N I g - .
> e : Manoranjsn Mohanty

[P
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NOE/TOLCINSBSSOT . 7 Diled12112:08
Smt. Arundhati Kalita | : .
JSO/Adhoc/N. F. Railway

Maligaon (HQ) T L
' Sub:- Disposal/Consideration of f presentation dated 01.1008 - -

"~ filed by Smt A.Kalilé,f_ij;S:_'fQ_I__AghobIN.'rFi.Ré_il\i@iay/MlgGgHQ); L

Ret- Hon'bla CAT/GHY's order 17,0908 n RA No.0SIO7. ©

e

e Reviow Applicalion fled by Smi A Kalta was disrissed by the Horfble CATIGHY
on merit with fiberty to the applicant'to put up-her griey nces in writing along with al supporting -
material facts to the respondents for consideration R -

© injpursyance to the above direcl
arievancesin writing did. 1.10.08 to the

© - brought out Qsﬁ=many-'as"nirje"(9) mater
‘issues Taised by. Smt Kalita in"her-repr
direction ‘of the Hon'ble Tribunal. It i S

" material fact in her ‘represefitation
especially, the entilement of arrea

- facts brought out by her.were conside ministrative o
down-in tis regard;and as a result ¢ : ing.fina L

. issue.-Mofeover.$ Kalita had:raise 07 before: - oo
" . the Hor'blé Tribunz it failed to sustair PRI B

' .
AP

~ The:applicant Smt Kaita had also
Tribunals in order.dt. 17:2.05 in CP-No.31/04:at
bacause of the dismissal of the said CP on el
Tribunal, the respondents were given liberty
. As such, the interim order dated 26:12.03in
orders followed by theTnadl order. -~

-

6 obgervationof the Hon'ble ” -+ - - o
im of 4 é applicant will also fal - ‘
t,“by ‘an intefifn order of.the'Hon'ble vy = ¢ i
effect to the feversion order dt. 16.12.03. 4 L
904/03 was mierged in’subsequent interim.., * o

In fact:;

A:

Jied thal St Kalls, JSO/Adhoc is not eniited o

It is categorically and repeatedly stated that
any arrear benefit -as JSO Adhoc, as: no "andtjfji'niétr‘éﬁyejbrder was issued, emp‘ow,'eringi her to-
discharge the duties of JSO. SR el e

Ut o sbve dltiaon 0
consideration, is disposed of..
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To,

The General Managfe;'
N.F. Railway/Maligaon,
Guwahati-11.

. . v ; :‘*'&-._&‘tzl: 2 ,\’r‘ ;’1 é%}%]’qr% / }
Sub: Representation for the ber%ﬁs*reeelvébjkv‘rnbfy?&he undersigned ‘as 15.0. as

raewa

per 1) Order dated 1.4.2004 passed by Horbig CAT-if‘0.A. 294/2004.
2) Order dated 13.9.2005 passed by Horvble Gauhati High Court in W.P.(C)
No. 5758/04. : '

Sir,
With honour.and humble submission, | beg to draw youf attention to the
following few points and pray for your kind consideration.. "

1)  Sir, with reference to the subject cited above, | beg to inform you that | made
an appeal to your good-self on 8.8.2006 praying for releasing all my dues i.e. salary
& arrear to whichvl am entitled vide Hon'ble CAT’s order: dated 1.4.2004 and Hon'ble
Gauhati High Court’s order dated 13.9.2005. ' '

(A copy of thé application dated 8.8.2006 has been
attached herewith for your attention and marked as

_ Annexure-A)
2) My appeal was however rejected vide letter No. EM70/LC/NS/690/06 dated
23.10.2006 in spite of the fact that | was working as J.S.0. following the ‘status-quo’ |
003 granted by the-Hon'ble CAT. The Counsel for the Rly.

order dated.26.122
| e ed the same in the floor of the Hon'ble Tribunal on 17.2.2005.

(A copy of the Rejection letter is attached herewith
and marked as Annexure-B)
3. Finding no other alternative | made an appeal in the CAT to quash and set
aside the letter dated 23.1 0.2006, No. E£/170/LC/NS/690/06 and it was admitted as
O.A. 61/2007. After hearing both the parties the Hon'ble CAT passed an order on
22 .11 .’2007wnkgranting me the liberty to file a fresh representation to your Ggodsglf.

B

(A copy of the order dated 22.112007 has been
-mait\ached herewith-as Annexure-C)

New Delhiy PIN:L
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4. | The undersigned, instead of giving any fresh represe;ntaﬁon to
Authorities filed ag Review application in the Hon'ble Tribuhal which was numbered
as RA No.5/07. On 17.9.2008, the Hor'ble Tribunal however dismissed it with a
direction fo the applicant to file a fresh representation to the Rly. Authorities along

with all supporting materials, and your good-seif was to reconsider, the grievances of %

the applicant by taking into consideration all materialslpo}nts including the point that
the Counsel for the Rly., on 17.2.2005 conceded as under before this Tribunal.

“1t is stated by the respondents that pursuant to interim order dated
26.12.2003 passed in aforesaid O:A. the Applicant continues to occupy

the post of J.5.0.”
(A copy of the order of the CAT on R.A. 5/07 dated
17.9.2008 has been attached herewith and marked
as Annexure-D) :
5. Sir, in regard to my prayer cited above in the subject, | beg to state before you

that during the period from 16.12.2003 to 31.10.2005, | was diséharging my duties
and responsibilities as JSO as had been entrusted on me by the ‘appropriate

authorities from time to time.

| conducted psycho tests for several times during this period and pbased on the
psycho tests conducted by me promotion were also given to the successful
gandidates. It is pertinent to mention here that only JSOISSO are eligible to conduct

psycho tests as per guidelines of RDSO.

As J.S.0. N.F. Railway | was also allowed to participate in the meetings of

JSO's held at LKO more than once and ‘A’ Class pas was issued to me for this

purpose.

' As JSO | was also allowed to avail different facilities including telephone
service, \dentity Card éte. and Dy. CSTEMW/MLG was informed to provide the
connectib'n of Rail net through LAN to my chamber i e. the Chamber of JSO/M.Q. by

the letter NO. T/2/48/Pt-11 dated 6.8.2004.
(A Set of documents have been attached herewith as
Annexure-E). : :

e
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6. Sir, | also beg to draw your attention to the fact that the pdét of SSRA was
advertised for recmitrhent after my promotion to the post of JSO (adhoc). Written test
was held, a candidate was selected and the date for Document Verification was fixed
on 7.1.2004 and 9.2.2004 respectively, and lastly on 9.7.2007 the candidate was
again called for Docu'ment Verification following an order of the Hon'ble Gauhati High |

Court.

During the period, the D.G./Traffic (Psycho) RDSO, through her letter No.
PT/PP/3.1 dated 01.06.2004 drew the attention of the Chief Safety Officer (CSO),
N.F. Railway to expedite the process of filling up the posts of CSRAsISSRAs which
had not been filled except on Eastern Railway. The CSO marked the letter to me as

JSO for discussion in this regard.

(A copy of‘ the said letter from RDSO is annexed
herewith and marked as Annexure-F).
7. Sir, | have already mentioned in Para 4 of my répresentation dated 8.8.2006
to your Goodself that in spite of my continuation as JSO, Railway authorities invited
JSO from other Railways to conduct Psycho tests here at N.F. Railway.

But it is a total deviation from the truth that he was given salary here at N.F.
Railway for his work which has been claimed by the Rly. Authority in the letter dated
23.10.2006 No. E/170/LC/NS/690/06 that “for performing the same job, two persons

cannot be paid the salary of JSO.

(A copy of the letter annexed and marked as
_ Annexure-B, for your kind attention.)
8.~ Sir, | also beg to inform you that in response to the Office Order 32/2005
(Traffic/Safety), circulated under GM(P)'s letter No. E/283/82/Pt-VII(O) dt.
31.10.2005 | instead of submitting any new assumption report put forwarded a copy
of my originai joining report as JSO for your consideration since | was continuously
wérking as JSO following the status-quo order granted by the Hon'ble CAT.

o e TR . S e BN
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Your Goodself also accepted the same without any dbjection as thé Rly.
Authority had already admitted the same through your counsel before the CAT on

17.2.2005.
(A copy of my letter together with the letter dated

31.10.2005 annexed herewith and marked as

Annexure-G)

9. Under the above circumstances Sir, | pray your Goodself to pass necessary
orders for release of arrear salaries and other benefits to which | am entitled in view
of setting aside the reversion order dated 16.12.2003 till issuance of the order dated
31.10.2005 / 2.11.2005 and the fact that | was discharging my duties as JSO during

that period.
Your kind consideration will make me highly obliged.

With regards,

- | c el " Yours faithfully,
D A — A) 6 ,C,_, DJ ‘) ~ . . - -
bore - 53 _ _ W. _
_ ( Sri Arundhati Kalita )
J.S.0., N.F. Railway
Maligaon, Guwahati-11
Copy to:- '

1) COM, N.F. Railway, Maligaon, Guwahati-11.
2) The Secretary, Railway Board, New Delhi.

.. ’ ( Sri Arundhati Kalita )
J.S.0., N.F. Railway
Maligaon, Guwahati-11

T3 foeod.

?



?"-'.".iinu ¥i¥ gL

4 : CF‘!‘?fim ALK

‘ Q’a"’yééx ﬂaw%‘? Y

o O 5
Voo %dr &%

Guwahati Bench
AR FnaaS

bt §

IN THE CENTRAL-ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI! BENCH::

GUWAHATI

(An application U/s 19 of the Central Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985)

ORIGINAL APPLICATIONNO. [0 OF 2009

Smti Arundhati Kalita ...Applicant
- -Versus-
The Union of India & Ors ...Respondents.
INDEX
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
- GUWAHATI BENCH::GUWAHATI

(An application U/s 19 of the Central Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985)

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 77° of 2009

o

Smti Arundhati Kalita ...Applicant
~ -Versus- |
The Union of India & Ors ...Respondents.
SYNOPSIS

The applicant is a citizen of India, and, a perma.nentA resident of
Railway Quarter No. 167/B, East Maligaon, Guwahati-11, Kamrup, Assam.
She was initially appointed as Senior Scientific Research Assistant in N.F.
Railway on 7-4-199%. Pursuant to creation'of the post of J.S. O as per order of
the Railway Board, )\she was promoted to the post of J.S.0. on ad-hoc basis on
5-12-1997. The General Manager (P), by hlS order lssued vide Memo No.

/—'_—"—“‘,—’——-—-\_’___——v

E/283/82/Pt.XVII (O) dated 16-12-03, reverted the applicant back to the post of
W

Sr. Scientific Research Assistant. Being aggrieved, the applicant preferred
O.A.No. 294/2003 before this Hon'ble Tribunal. By an interim order dated

PR,

26-12-03, this Hon’ble Tribunal waslpleased to direct the Respondents to

‘maintain status-quo, and the applicant continued to discharge her duties as

JS.0. By the order passed on 1-4-04, this Hon’ble Tribunal, while allowing the

e

0O.A. was pleased to set aside and quash the |mpugned order dated 16-12-03,

mter-alla observing that the General Manager cannot_override the orders
“passed by the Railway Board and the applicant had the right to continue in the

post of J.5.0. At the failure of the Respondents to comply with the aforesaid

order dated 1-4-2004, the applicant preferred Contempt Petition No. 31/2004

before this Hon’ble Tribunal. In the meantime, the Respondents preferred
WP(C) No. 5758/04 before the Hon’ble Gauhati High Cou’rt_ challenging the

“aforesaid order dated 1-4-04. The Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, vide Judgment

N

& Order passed on 13-9-2005, dismissed the said writ petition, thereby
upholding the order dated 1-4-04 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal in O.A. No.

294/03. Pursuant to the Hon’ ble quh Courts order dated 13-9-05, the

applrcant preferred a representatron on 21 9 05 praymg for release of her

arrear salaries w.e.f. 16- 12- 03 MWanager (P) lssued

—




the order No.32/2005 dated 31-10-05, re-promoting the applicant to the post of

T

J.S.0., and, directed her to submit an assumption report in this regard. In

M . . . .
“response, the applicant submitted an_application on 7-11-05, stating therein

that as she was discharging her duties as J.S.0., in terms of her promotion to

g

tche said post vide order dated 5-12-1997 therefore submission of assumption

report does not arise, As the Respondents did not consider her application

Y A

dated 7-11-05, the applicant preferred Contempt Petition No. 5/2006 before

his Homble Tribunal, and this Hon'ble Tribunal, vide order dated 1-8-06, -

ggnted liberty to the applicant to raise her grievances before the

TRESpondents. Accordingly, on 8-8-2006, the applicant preferred a

representation before the Respondents praying for release of her arrear

e

salaries and other benefits as J.S.0. w.e.f. 16-12-2003, which was rejected by

the Respondent No.4, vide his order dated 23-10-06. Being aggrieved, the

o~ " — = — i ————
applicant preferred O.A.No. 61/2007, which was disposed of on 22-11-2007

granting Iiberty to the applicant to submit a representation with all details.
/'""_/ﬁ't-ereiafter the apphcant preferred Review Application No. 5/2007,

and, this Hon bIe Trlbunal while partlng with the matter on 17-9-08, was

pleased to grant liberty to the applicant to put up her gnevances in writing to

e

the Respondents. Further direction was given to the Respondents to

m/a;tsrder the grievances of the applicant. On 110 08 the apphcant

submitted a representation praying for releasmg her arrear salarres and other

beneflts However, the Respondent No. 3, vide his order dated 12- 12- 08,

| rejected the prayer holdlng that the materials stated therein were taken into

consideration while |ssumg the order dated 23-10-06, thereby, giving flnallty to

the issue. The applicant has therefore preferred the instant application for
settlng asrme Order No. 32/2005 dated 31- 10 05 issued by
the General Manager (P), re-promoting the appllcant to the post of J.S.0.
(Group -B)/HQ, Maligaon; the Order dated 23-10-06 issued by the Respondent
'No.4, rejecting the representation of the applicant submitted on 8-8- 06 and

T T —r—

“the Order dated 12-12-08 issued by the Respondent No. 3, rejectlng the
representation of the applicant submitted on 1-10-08, and, prays for her arrear
salarles "and other benefits w.e.f. 16-12- (LﬂThere is no other adequate or

Fueo By

alternate remedy, available to the applicant.

i chpape $7
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH::GUWAHAT!

(An application U/s 19 of the Central Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985)

ORIGINAL APPLICATIONNO. /7€ OF 2009

Smti Arundhati Kalita ...Applicant
-Versus- ,
* The Union of India & Ors ...Respondents.
LIST OF DATES
1. The applicant is a citizen of India, and, a permanent resident of Railway

Quarter No. 167/B East Maligaon, Guwahatl 11, Kamrup, Assam.

2. She was initially appointed as Senior Scientific Research Assistant in
N.F. Railway on 7-4- 1994

| 3. On 5-12-1997 she was promoted to the post of J.S. O pursuant to .»

creation of the post of J.S.0. as per order of the Railway Board.

4. The General Manager (P), by his order issued vide Memo No.
E/283/82/Pt.XVII (O) dated 16-12-03, reverted the appllcant back to the post of |
Sr. Scientific Research Assistant. |
5. Being aggrieved, the applicant preferred 0.A.No. 294/2003, before this
Hon'ble Tribunal. By an interim order dated 26-12-03, this Hon'ble Tribunal
was pleased to direct the Respondents to maintain status-quo.

6. By order passed on 1-4-04, this Hon’ble Tribunal, while allowing the

" O.A. was pleased to set aside and quash the impugned order dtd 16-12-03.
7. At the refusal of the Respondents to comply with the said order dated 1-

4-2004, the applicant preferred Contempt Petition No. 31/2004 before this
Hon’ble Tribunal. '

8. . The Respondents preferred WP(C) No. 5758/04 before the Hon'ble
Gauhati High Court challenging the aforeséid brder dated 1-4-04.

9. The Hon’ble Gauhati High Court, vide Judgment & Order passed on
13-9-2005, dismissed the said writ petition, thereby upholding the order dated
1-4-04 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal in O.A. No. 294/03.

10.  The applicant preferred a representation on 21-9-05 praying for release -

- of her arrear salaries w.e.f. 16-12-03.



11.  The General Manager (P) issued the order No.32/2005 dated 31-10-05,

re-promoting the applicant to the post of J.S5.0., and, directed her to submit an

assumption report in this regard.
12.  The applicant submitted an application on 7-11-05, stating therein that
as she was discharging her duties as J.S.0., in terms of her promotion to the

- said post vide order dated 5-12-1997 therefore submission of assumption.

report does not arise.

13. As thé Respondents did not consider her application dated 7-11-05, the
applicant preferred Contempt Petition No. 5/2006 before this Hon’ble Tribunal.
14.  This Hon'ble Tribunal, vide order dated 1-8-06, granted liberty to the
applicant to raise her grievances before the Respondents.

15.  On 8-8-2006, the applicavnt preferred a representation praying for

release of her arrear salaries and other benefits as J.S5.0. w.e.f. 16-12-2003.
16. The prayer was rejected by the Respondent No.4, vide his order dated
23-10-06.

17. Being aggrieved, the applicant preferred O.A.No. 61/2007, which was

disposed of on 22-11-2007 granting liberty to the applicant to submit a
representation with all details.

18. Thereafter, the applicant preferred Review Application No. 5/2007, and,
this Hon’ble Tribunal, by order dated 17-9-08, granted her liberty to submit her
grievances in writihg to the Respondents. ‘ |

19. On 1-10-08, the applicant submitted a representation praying for
releasing her arrear salarles and other benefits.

20. The Respondent No. 3, vide his order dated 12-12-08, rejected the
prayer holding that the order dated 23-10-06 had given finality to the issue.

Filed by:

W%Wﬁ@7

(Anupam Sarma)
Advocate : -
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INTHE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
~ GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI

(An appllcatlon U/s 19 of the Central Admmlstratlve Tribunals Act, 1985)

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 7/ 7-© OF 2009

Smti Arundhati Kalita,
Wr/o Sri Arup Kumar Goswami,
* Railway Qr. No. 167/B
East Maligaon, Guwahati-1 *1/
7 ...Applicant.
-Versus- |
1. The Union of India, .
| Represented by the Secretary,
Ministry of Railway, Govt. of India,
| New Delhi-1.
2. The Chairman, Railway Board,
Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.-1 -
3. The General Manager (P)
o N F .Railway Maligaon, Guwahati- 11
4, The Deputy Chief Personal Officer (Gaz)
Office of the General Manager (Personnel),
N.F.Raiway, Maligaon, Guwahati— 1} |
...Respondents.

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION

~1.  CAUSE OF ACTION FOR THE INSTANT APPLICATION:

The instant apphcatlon has been preferred against:
i) Order No. 32/2005 dated 31-10-05 issued by the General Manager (P) 1e~

_ promotlng the applicant to the post of J.S.0. (Group-B)/HQ, Mallgaon

i) Order dated 23-10-06 issued by the Respondent No.4, rejecting the

representation of the applicant submitted on ‘8-8-‘06 in terms of the order dated

1-8-06 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal in C.P.No. 5/2006. ,
iy  Order dated 12-12-08 issued by the General Manager' N.F. Railway,
Maligaon, ie. the Respondent No. 3, reJectlng the representatlon of the -

applicant submitted on 1-10- 08 for arrear salarles and other benefits w.e f. 16-



12-03, in terms of the order dated 17-9-08 passed by this Hon'ble Trib‘unal in

R.A.No. 5/2007.

2. JURIS‘D!CTION OF THE TRIBUNAL:
The subject matter of the instant application has- arisen at Guwahati, and, is

- well within the ordinary jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal.

3. LIMITATION: ,
The instant application is not time barred, and, has been preferred within the

statutory period of limitation as per the provisions laid down by Sec 21 of the

- Administrative Tribunals Act.

4. FACTS OF THE CASE:

4.1 That the applicant is a citizen of Indra presently residing at
Railway Quarter No. 167/B, East Maligaon, Guwahati-11, Kamrup, Assam.

" She is, therefore, entitled to all the rights and privileges, as guaranteed under

the Constitution of India, and, the laws framed there under, rncludlng the rrght |

to prefer the instant appllcatlon before this Hon'ble Tribunal.
4.2 That on 741994 the applicant was appointed -as Senior

Scientific Research Assistant by the N.F. Railways. Pursuant to the creation of ,

the post of J.S.0. as per order of the Railway Board, she was promoted to the

post of J.S.0. on ad-hoc basis on 5-12-1997 and continued to serve therein to

the satisfaction of all concerned. However, the General Manager (P), by his
order issued vide Memo No. E/283/82/Pt.XVII (O) dated 16-12-03, reverted the
applicant back to the post of Sr. Scientific Research Assistant.

Copies of the orders dated 7-4-1994, 5-12-97 and 16-12-03 are

anneXed herewith and marked as ANNEXURES — |, Il & lli, respectively.

4.3 That being aggrieved, the applicant preferred 0.A.No. 294/2003_ "

before this Hon’ble Tribunal. By an interim order dated 26-12-03, this Hon'ble

Tribunal was pleased to direct the Respondents to malntam status-quo, and -

the applicant continued to discharge her duties as J.S.0. Fmally, the Hon'ble

Tribunal, vide an order passed on 1-4-04, was pleased to allow the O.A. by

setting aside and quashing the impugned order dated 16-12-03, -inter-alia,

holbing that the order of reversion was passed in an arbitrary manner as the

poét of J.5.0. was still in existence pursuant to its creation as per order of the

Raijlway Board which was still in force. It was further held that the General



| Manager cannot override the orders passed by the Railway Board and the
applicant had the right to continue in the post of J.S.0.

Copies of the orders dated 26-12-03 ancd 1-4-04 passed by this Hon'ble
Tribunal are annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURES — IV & V,

respectively.

44, That, as the Respondents failed to comply with the aforeéaid
order dated 1-4-2004, the applicant preferred Contempt Petition No. 31/2004-

befovre this Hon’ble Tribunal and, show-cause notices were issued upon the
respondents.

4.5 That, in the meantime, the Respondents filed WP(C) No. 5758/04
before the Hon’vble Gauhati High Court challenging the aforesaid order dated_
1-4-04 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal in O.A. No. 294/03. The Division Bench
of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, vide Judgment & Order pass'ed on 13-9-

2005, dismissed the said writ petition, thereby upholding the order dated 1-4-

04 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal in O.A. No. 294/03. .

A copy of the order dated 13-9-2005 passed by the Hon’ble Gauhati
| High Court is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - VI .
4.6 That, pursuant to the Hon;ble High Court’'s order dated 13-9-05,‘

the applicant preferred a representation before the Respondents on 21-9-05

~ praying for release of her arrear salaries w.e.f. 16-12-03.
4.7 " That, meanwhile, the Respondent No. 3, ie. the General

Manager (P) issued his office order No.32/2005 dtd. 31-10-05, re-promoting
the applicant to the pdst of J.S.0. (Group-B)HQ, Maligaon. By the said order,

the applicant was directed to submit an assumption report in this regard.

A copy of the order dated 31-10-05 is annexed herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE - VII.
48 . That, in response to the aforesaid order dated 31-10-05, the

applicant submitted an application on 7-11-05, inter-alia stating therein that
since she was discharging her duties as J.5.0., pursuant to her promotlon to
the said post vide order dated 5-12-1997, therefore, submission of assumption

report does not arise. She further stated that her promotion as J.S5.0. was -

upheld by this Hon’ble Tribunal vide order daed 1-4-2004, as well as by the

Hon’ble Gauhati High Court vide order dated 13-9-05 passed in WP(C) No.

5758/04

A copy of the application dated 7-11-05 is annexed hereW|th and

marked as ANNEXURE - VIII.
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4.9 That, as the Respondents did not consider her application dated.

7-11-05, the applicant preferred Contempt Petition No. 5/2006 before this
Hon’ble Tribunal, and this Hon’ble Tribunal, vide order dated 1-8-06, granted
liberty to the applicant to raise her grievances before the Respondentg.

4.10. That, accordingly, on 8-8-2006, the applicant preferred a
representation before the Respondents praying for release of her arrear
salaries and other benefits as. J.S5.0. w.e.f. 16-12-03. The Respondent No.4,
vide his order dated 23-10-06, while rej‘ecting the prayer of the applicant held

that it is not correct that the applicant was rendering services as JSO in terms.

of this Hon'ble Tribunal's order dated 1-4-04, in view of the fact that the

Respondents had preferred WP(C) No. 5758/2004, challenging the aforesaid

order dated 1-4-04 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal, and that the Hon’ble
Gauhati High Court disposed of the said writ petition on 13-9-05. According to

- the said Respondent, the question of the applicant continuing and rendering -
duty as JSO w.e.f. 16-12-03 did not arise. He further observed that until the
order promoting the applicant to the post of JSO was issued, she could not

have performed the duty as JSO. In addition, the said respondent also stated

that the -official correspondences addressed to the applicant in respect of her

posting as JSO were inadvertent and unintentional, in as much as she was

already reVer-ted to the post of Sr.SRA in terms of order dated 16-12-03.

A copy of the order 23-10-06 is annexed herewith and marked as
ANNEXURE - IX. : |
4.11. That, being aggrieved, the applicant preferred O.A.No. 61/2007
pefore this Hon'ble Tribunal, which was disposed of on 22-11-2007 granting

Iibérty to the applicant to submit representation with all details before the
Respondents. The Hon’ble Tribunal also directed the Respondents to pass
reasoned order on such representation of the applicant within 3 months from

~ the date of submission of the representation.

4.12. That, thereafter, the applicant preferred Review Application No.
5/2007 seeking review of the order dated 22-11-07 passed in O.A.No..

61/2007, and, this Hon’ble Tribunal, while parting with the matter on 17-9-08,
was pleased to grant liberty to the applicant to put up her grievances in writing
to the Respondents. Further, direction was given to the Respondents to

recohsider the grievances of the applicant by taking in to consideration all -
materials/points; including the point that the Counsel for the Railways, on 17-2-
05, conceded that the -Applicant continued to occupy the post of JSO pursuant

to the interim order dated 26-12-03 passed in O.A.No. 294/2003.

NP IR W.Contd...; .....
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4.13. That, accordingly, on 1-10-08, the applicant submitted a

representation before the Respondents praying for releasing arrear salaries

~and other benefits to which she is entitled. However, the Respondent No. 3, -

vide his order dated 12-12-08, rejected'the prayer holding that the materials
stated therein were taken into consideration while issuing the order dated 23-
10-06, t‘here‘by‘, giving finality to the issue. In addition, it is aIsQ stated that “the
interim order dated 26-12-03 passed in O.A.No. 294/2003 was merged in

- subsequent interim orders followed by the final order”. He ca‘tégorica‘lly stated

that as no administrative order was issued, the applicant is not entitled to any
arrear benefit as JSO.

A copy of the ‘order 12-12-08 is annexed herewith and marked as
ANNEXURE - X. | o
As such, having no other adequate or alternate remedy, the

applicant has preferred the instant application.

5. GROUNDS FOR MAKING THE APPLICATION:
The applicant has preferred the instant application on the

- following amongst other grounds:

5.1. That, pursuant to the judgment and order dated 1 -4-2004 passed :
in O.A.No. 294/2003 by this Hon'ble Tribunal, setting aside and quashing the
order of reversion of the applicant dated 16-12-03, the initial order of
promotion of the applicant to the post of JSO dated 5-12-1997 stands
automatically revived by operation of law. As such, the impugned order dated
31-10-05 re-promoting the applicant amounts to abuSe_ of the process of law
and is liable to be set aside and quashed. |

52. That, in terms of the order of status-quo dated 26-12-03 passed in
O.A. No. 294/2003, the applicant continued to discharge her dutiés as JSO

- and the said order attained finality vide the Judgment & Order dated-1-4-2004,

and, therefore, the applicant is entitled to the arrear salaries w.e.f. 16-12-2003,
i.é._from the date of the impugned order of reversion.

5.3. That, the contention of the respondents in the impugned order
dated 23-10-06, in response to the representation dated 8-8-06 p‘ref»erred by

the applicant, that as the Hon’ble Gauhati High Court disposed of WP(C) No.

5758/04 on 13-9-05, therefore, the continuation of the applicant as JSO did not
arisé, is high-handed and contemptuous, as the order dated 1-4-04 pasSed by -
this iHon’bIe Tribunal in O.A.No. 294/2003, was upheld by the Hon’ble Gauhati

High Court, and, as such, the same is liable to be set aside and quashed.



54. That, in issuing the impugned drder dated 12-12-08, the General
Manager, N.F. Railway, Maligaon, i.e. the Respondent No. 3, while rejecting
the representation of the applicant submitted on 1-10-08, has observed that

- the materials in the said representation were considered and given finality vide

the impugned order dated 23-10-06. In the said order, it is also contended that

the interim order dated 26-12-03 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal in O.A.No.

- 294/2003 “was merged in subsequent interim orders followed by the final

order”. By such statements, the Respondent No.3 has gone to the extent of
'superseding the authority of this Hon’ble Tribunal as well as that of the Hon'ble
Gauhati High Court with the sole intention of depriving the applicant of her
legitimate right to the arrear salary and other benefits. As such, appropriate

“orders may be passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal as regards the conduct and
attitude of the said Respondent, and to set aside and quash the impugned

order dated 12-12-2008.

5.5. That, the Division Bench of the “Hon’ble Gauhati High Court, vide
~its order dated 13-9-2005 Passed in WP(C) 5758/2004, has categorically
observed that the applicant had:been empanelled for promotion to the post of
JSO and that there is no indication in the order of promotion dated 5-12-1997.

~ that the said promotion was on temporary basis and covuld be withdrawn at any

point of time. From the Hon’ble Court’s order, it can be presumed that the |

~promotion of the applicant was without any pr-e-conditions.' It was also held that
the sanction of the Railway Board subsisted at the relevant pdiht of time for
promotion -of the applicant to the post of JSO. In view of the Hon'ble High
Court's order, the impugned order of re-promotion dated 31-10-05 is
erroneous and liable to be set aside and quashed', thereby, giving the arrear

-~ salary a_hd other benefits to the applicant as prayed for about.

5.6 ~ That, the Hon’ble High Court, vide its order dated 13-9-2005

passed in WP(C) 5758/2004, has upheld the order dated 1-4-23004 passed by

this Hon’ble Tribunal in O.A.No. 294/2003, that as the post of JSO had been _
created by the Railway Board, therefore, the General Manager, NF Railway .

- had no authority to override the arrangement in issuing the order of reversion
dated 16-12-2003. Viewed from this perspective, the impugned orders dated
23-10-06 and 12-12-08 are unsustainable and are liable to be set aside and

quashed.

6.  DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED:




[

That the applicant declares that he has exhausted all the avenues, and there

is no other alternative and efficacious remedy avallable to him.

7. MATTERS PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY OTHER COURT:
That the applicant had approached this Hon’ble Tribunal, previously,

- and the particulars thereof are as follows:

Sl. No. Nature of Petition Date of Disposal
i OA No. 294/2003 1-4-2004

i C.P. No. 31/2004 17-2-2005

ii. C.P. No. 5/2006 ' 1-8-2006

iv. - OA No. 61/2007 22-11-02007

V. RA No. 5/2007 (in OA 61/2007) 17-9-08

_ In addition to the above, against the order dated 1-4 2004 passed
by this Hon’ble Tribunal in OA 294/2003, the Respondents preferred WP(‘C)
No. 5758/2004 before the Hon’ble Gauhati High Court, which was dismissed
on 13-9-05. |

Except as stated above, there is no other application, writ petition
or suit regarding the grievances in respect of which this application is made, |s
'pe‘nding before any Court or any other Bench of the Tribunal or any other

authority.

8. RELIEF SOUGHT FOR
8.1 The applicant most respectfully prays that this application may be
admitted, and, the records of the case be called for. | |
8.2 Notices be issued to the respondents to show cause.
8.3 To set aside and quash the impugned Order No. 32/2005 dtd. 31'—10—\05 '
issued by the General Manager (P), re-promoting the applicant to the post of
J.S.0. ' | |
8.4 To set aside and quash the impugned Order dated 23-10-06 issued by
~ the Respondent No.4, rejecting the representation of the applicant submitted
~ on 8-8-06. " |
8.5 To set aside and quash the impugned Order dated 12-12-08 issued by
the Respondent No. 3, rejecting the representation of the applicant smeitted_
on 1-10-08. |

8.6  Order/orders td the effect that the applicant be deemed to h'ave
| continued in the post of JSO from 5-12-97 including the period w.e.f. 16v-12-03
to 31-10-05. '



8.7 Direction to the respondents to give the arrear salary and other benefits
to the applicant w.e.f. 16-12-03 to 31-10-05 forthwith.

8.8 Or may pass order for any other relief to which the applicant is found
entitled to under the facts and circumstances of the case.

9. INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR

In the interim, Your Lordships may be pleased to direct the respondents

to give the arrear salary and other benefits to the applicant w.e.f. 16-12-03 to
31-10-05 forthwith.

10.  This Application is filed through Advocate.

"11.  PARTICULARS OF |.P.O.

"1.LP.ONO 296 49,2094
Date of issue . q¢-8 < ©9-
Issued from : Guwahati, G.P.O.
Payable at : Guwahati

S12. LIST OF ENCLOSURES: As stated in the Index
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VERIFICATION

|, Smti Arundhati Kalita, W/o Sri Arup Kumar Goswamn aged about
43 years presently residing at Rallway Qr. No. 167/B East Mallgaon
Guwahati-11, Kamrup, Assam, do hereby solemnly affirm and‘ de_c_lare that
the statements made in the application in paragraphs 2, 3, 50)"4“"‘ 5(‘@» 6.?
w? § o\ are true to the best of my knowledge and behef and those |
made in paragraphs ‘é){’o‘@O/ “41 o 4.18 being matter of
records are true to my knowledge and the rest are my humble submlssmns
before th|s Hon’ bIe Trlbunal I have not suppressed any maternal fact of the
case.

And 1 sign this verification on this X?H\ Day of August, 2009 at

: Guwahati.

M}L/{—O\'L\B

(DEPONENT)

: CAontd.........‘
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ANNEXURE-I

NORTHEAST FRONTIER RAILWAY

OFFICE ORDER

Smti Arundhati Kalita on being found selected for the post of
Sr. Scientific Research Asstt. in scale Rs. 1640-2900/-, whose case for
appointment has been forwarded by SPO/HQ vide his office Note
No.E/227/MISC/Pt.II(Rectt.) dated 30-3-94 and who has been found fit
for appointment in B/One vide Sr. DMO/DM/CH/MLG’s fit certificate No.
283 dt. 7-4-94 is hereby temporarily appointed as Sr. Scientific
Research Asstt. on pa'y Rs.1640/- plus usual allowances etc. in scale
Rs. 1640-2900/- against the permanent post created vide GM(P)'s
memorandum No. R/41/195 Pt.II(T) dt. 22-6-95 and posted in Psycho
Technical Cell under Chief Safety Officer at Maligaon w.e.f. the forenoon
of 7-4-94.

| She has to undergo a successful training in Psycho Technical
Cell in the RDSO/Lucknow.

Other terms & conditions of her appointment shall remain
same as envisaged in CPO(Rectt.)’s letter No. E/227/8/19(T) dated
31-3-94. |

Sd/- illegible
Dy. Chief Operational Manager (Planning)

No.E/285/59 Pt.IV(T) , Dated 7-4-94

Copy forwarded for mformatlon & ‘necessary action to:-
1) FA&CAO/MLG.

2) CSO/MLG.

) Dy.COM (Safety)/MLG.

) CPO/Rectt.(SPO/HQ)/MLG.

) OS/T(OPTG)/COM’s office/MLG.

) Tl/Safety (Shri V | Jecob).

) Smt. B. Bokolial, Clerk?ET/Bill (duplicate).

)

3
4
5
6
7
8) Smt. Arundhati Kalita, at office.

Sd/- illegible
For General Manager (P)/MLG
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Smt.Arundhati Kalita coe Applicant J
, Versus <
Union of India & Others ee Respondents E;
AND E
IN THE MATTER OF 7 3

Written statement on behalf of reépondents.

The answering respondents respectfully SHEWETH :

1. That they have gone through the copy of the applica~
tion filed and have understood the contents thereof.Save and
except the statements which have been specifically admitted
hereinbelow or those which have been borne on records all
other averments/allegations made in the application are hereby

— .

Onlet Porsonne:
N.F. Railway, Maligaon

oy o adi 1%

~JD denied and the applicant is put to the strictest proof thereof.

¥

2. That for the sake of brevity meticulous denial of each
and every allegation/statement made in the application has been -
avoided. However,the answering respondents have confined their

‘replies to those allegations/averments of the applicant which
- are found relevant for enebling the Hon'ble Tribunal to take

a just and fair decision on the matter.’
3. That the respondents beg to respectfully submit that

the application suffers from want of a valid cause of action
and hence merits to be dismissed on that count alone.This would
be clear from the facts of the case described below:-

Facts of the case:

i) The applicant was reverted from the Group B post of
JS0/Ad hoc to the substantive post of Senior Scientic Research
Assistant vide order dated 16.12.2003(Annexure III of 0.A.)\due
to withdrawal of the post of Assistant Mechanical Engineer on
administrative exigencies.Being aggrieved,the applicant filed -
0.A.294/04 in this Hon'ble Tribunal,who allowed the application
vide order dated 01.04,2004(Annexure IV). The respondents had
assailed the order dated 01.04,2004 before the Hon'ble Gauhati
High Court through WP(C)5758/04. Vide order/judgmekbt dated
1%.09.2005 the Hon'ble High Court dismissed the WP(C)5758/04,
thereby refraining from interfering with the order of the Hon'ble
Tribunal dated O1.04.2004 (Annexure VI of the 0.A.) In conse-
quence of the Hon'ble High Court's order dated 13.09.2005,the

respondents issued COffice Order No.32/2005(Traffic/Safety)

dated 3%1.10,2005 promoting the applicant as JSO(Group B) on
Ad hoc basis,asking the applicant to submit assumption report.
.'..P.200....
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In the mean time and during pendency of the Writ Petition
in the High Court the applicant filed C.P,5/2004 which was §
dismissed by the HonIble Tribunal vide order dated 01.08.2006, éi%

(Annexure VIII-A of 0.A.) granting liberty fo the applicant to
represent her case. On receipt of the representation dated 01.
08.2006, respondent No.2 by speaking order dated 23.10.2006
(Annexure IX of 0.A.) intimated the applicant to the effect
that "Under the facts and circumstances above,I don't find any
Justification that any arrear salary/benefits are entitled to
Smt.Kalita as JSO/Adhoc from 16.12.03 téd 31.10.05 and therefore-
her grievance for releasing the arrear salary/henefit cannot
be considered"., Full facts and cirsumstances have been described &
in the body of the communication dated 23.10.2006 (Annexure IX &
of the 0.4.) :
Being aggrieved by the order/communication dated 23.10.
2006,the applicant filed 0.A.61/2008 which was disposed of on
22.11.,2007 graithng liberty to the applicant to represent again.
However,instead of exercisipgg the liberty to represent,the app-
licant filed Review application No.5/2007 which was also disposed
of by the Hon'ble Tribunal vide order dated 17.09.2008 (Annexure
IX~-D of O.A.) again granting liberty to the applicant to submit
her representation. The applicant submitted her representation
on 01.10,2008 on receipt of which the respondent No.1 issued
a speaking order on 12.12,2008 (Annexure X of the 0.A.) thereby
disposing of the representation,stating inter alia,"zz;gg
categorically and repeatedly stated that Smb.Kalita,JS0/ADhoc
is not entitled to any arrear benefit as JSO'Adhoc,as no admi-
nistrative order was issued,empowering her to discharge the
duties of JSO".
Therefore, from the facts of the case described in
detailc above, it would be clear that reliefs sought by the
applicant in paragraph 8 of the O.A. cannot be granted and
that the 0.A. merits dismissal for want of merit.

ne! Ot ShH L

Chtet Person
N.F. Railway

t

4, Parawise comments

4,1. That as regards paragraphs 4.1,4.2 and 4.3 the
respondents have no remarks to offer as the facts stated therein
are part of the records which the applicant is put to the

strictest proof.
4.2. That as regards paragraph 4.4,respondents beg ®o

respectfully submit that respondents did not fail to comply
with the order of the Hon'ble Tribunal but waited till disposal
of the WP(C) 5758/04 pending before the Hon'ble High Court of
Gauhati. The Hon'ble Tribunal's order was complied with on the
disposal of the writ petition by the Hon'ble High Court.

oooPooaoooo.

, Maligaow
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4,3, That as regards paragraphs 4, 5 41614.7 and
4,8, respondents beg to state that they had complied with
the order of the Hon'ble Tribunal and the Hon'ble Gauhati
High Court by issuing the order dated 31.10.2005 (Annexure
VII of the 0.A.).

‘ 4.4, That as regards paragraph 4.9,respondents beg

to state that the contempt petition No.5 of 2006 was dismissed
by the Hon'ble Tribunal vide penultimate para of their order
dated 01.08.2006 thus : "However,on going through the order
dated 02.11.,2005 and materials placed on record we find that
(sic) compliance of the order. Therefore the Contempt Petition

i

é%XLAﬂK 24 §§§§:§

S

74

p

Guwahat! 11

will not stand.Accordingly,the Contempt Petition is dismissed,.™

(Annexure VIII(A) of the 0.A.) T

4,5, That in regard to paragraph 4.10, respondents beg
to state that the order dated 23.10.2006 enclosed with the 0.A.
as Annexure IX explains in detail as to why the applicant was
not entitled to any arrear salary/benefits from 16.12.2003 to
31.10.2005.

4,6,.,That as regards paragraph 4, 11, respondents beg
to state that the 0.A.61/2007 was disposed of by the Hon'ble
Tribunal vide order dated 22.11.2007 by granting liberty to
the applicant to put up her case before the respondent., It is
noteworthy that in course of hearing of the matter,the Hon'ble
Pribunal quoted in para 3 of the order dated 22.11.2007 the
regply of the respondents to the effect that "....since the
Applicant did not discharge the duties of J. S 0.during the
period between 16.12.2003 and 31.10.2005,she was/is not
entitled to the financial benefit in the post of J.8.0.".
Respondents beg to reiterate that the applicant is not enti-
tled to any financial benefit as J}S.O; during the period from
16.12.2003 to 31.10.2005 as she had not discharged the duties
associated with that post and also as there was no administra-
tive order allowing the applicant to diecharge the duties of
J.8.0.during the period in question.

4,7, That as regards paragraph 4,12,respondents beg to
state that the Review Application No.05/2007 was dismissed
by the Hon'ble Tribunal vide order dated 17.09.2008 and granted
liberty to the applicant to represent her case before the
respondent (General Manager,N.F.Railway). In this connection,
respondents beg to state that the applicant submitted her
representation dated 01.10.2008 (Annexure X(4) of the 0.A.)

ALF. Rallway,

DN, chiet Person

...,P. 40.--.0



.
A

'whlch was -duly received and examined by the respondents.

/ — 27— 1, b3 o dod |
: o ' ﬁ '
- | " Guwahali Bench

S (#) ' =EdS

e

4,8. That as regards paragraph 4.13,respondents beg
to state that after going through the details of the repre-
sentation submitted by the applicant,the respondent (General
Manager,N.F.Railway) intimated the applicant vide his letter
dated 12.12.2008 that the applicant is not entitled to any
arrear benefit as JSO Adhoc as no administrative order was
jssued,empowering her to discharge the duties of JSO.
- Under the circumstances and for the
. : detailed reasons furnished on behalf
of the respondents in the aforemen-kx
tioned paragraphs,the respondents beg
to state that the application under
consideration is devoid of any merit
_ and deserves to be dismissed with costs.
And for this act of kindness the respondents shall as in
duty bound ever pray.

.

VERIFICATION

I, Shri & Beohsia ___, son of A, Cc %a/era ,
aged about 3 g years, and at present working asﬂ‘/ 47‘50/%4‘ 2y

N.F.Railway, AQ%Z&A do hereby solemnly affirm that the
statements made in paragraphs 1 to 4 are true to the best of
my knowledge and based on records which I believe to be true
and the rest are my humble submissions before the Hon'ble

Tribunal. o
And I sign thls verification on this the 2h B  aay of

March,2010.

«(Xﬂﬁgw yone
Slgna‘bur%\’ Chiet Personne! Office/cp)

N.F. Rallway, Maligaonr
Designation. Guwahatl11
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Smti Arundhati Kalita ...Applicarft. Guwahati Beq\chb\lj' ;
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The Union of India & Ors ...Respondents.

(Rejoinder by the Applicant to the written statement by the respondents)
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(Anupam Sarma)
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Date:

PO



Date:

B

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

{Sontrad Administrative Tribunat i

" GUWAHATI BENCH | At TR
CONSOLIDATED" O.A. NO. 170 OF 2009 % 06 MAY 2010
; ( L
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Smti Arundhati Kalita ~ ...Applicant. TR '
-Versus-- ,
The Union .of India & Ors ...Respbnderits.

(Rejoinder by the Applicant to the written statement by the respondents)
LIST OF DATES

1. Letter dated 23-01-2004 to the Dy. CPO,\ Rectt. NF RLY Maligaon by
'thé' Applicant as JSO. |

2: Appointment letter of Sri Mukul Ch Kumar dated 03-02-2004.

3. Letter dated 13—02-200_4 by the Applicant as JSO.

5. Chart dated 24-03-2004. showing the revised teléphone number of |
the Applicant serving as JSO. ‘ | |

6. Minutes of meeting of Zonal Psychologists datedi 19-05-2004.
referring to the Applicant as JSO. |

7. Letter dated 27-05-2004 addressed to the Applicant as JSO.

8. Duty pass dated 02-06-2004 issued to the Applicant as JSO.

9. Letter dated 27-07-2004 issued to the Applicant as ISO.
10.  Letter dated 06-12-2004 issued to the Applicant as JSO.

11.  Duty Pass dated 02-06-2004 issued to the Applicant as JSO.
12.  Letter dated 21-02-2005 by the Applicant . ' s |

Filed by:
4. Sor”

(Anupam Sarma).
Advocate
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" GUWAHATI BENCH
CONSOLIDATED O.A. NO. 170 OF 2009

. (N
Smti Arundhati Kalita ...Applicant L?l gq
-Versus- . <
The Union of India & Ors ...Respondents.

IN THE MATTER OF:
Rejoinder by the Applicant to the written

statement by the respondents.

[, Smti Arundhati Kalita, W/o Sri Aru_p Kumar Goswami, aged about
43 vyears, presently residing at Railway Qr. No. 167/B East Maligaon,
Guwahati-11, Kamrup, Assam, do hereby solemnly affirm and state as
follows: | |
1. That | am the Ap.plicant in the in th}e insfant application, and, as such,
[ am fully acquainted with the facts' and circumstances of the instant case,
and, therefore, competent to file this rejoinder.
2. That a copy of the written statement filed by the respondents has
been served upon me, and, Having gone through the same understood the
contents thereof.
. 3. That at the outset, | repeat, reiterate and confirm the staterents and
averments made in the O.A. and Consolidated O.A., and, and deny all that is -
contrary thereto and/or inconsistent therewith. | crave the leave and
indulgence of this Hon’ble Tribunal to treat this Rejoinder filed by me. as
part of the Consolidated O.A., and that nofhing contained in the written
statement be deemed to be admitted by me unless expressly done so.
- With regard to' those statements / averments, made in the written
statemeht under reply which are matters of records of the case, the

Applicant do not admit any statement made therein, which is inconsistent

with or contrary to the said records.

Contd.........
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4. That the statements made in paragraphs 3 (i) of the written
statement under reply are matters of records of the case, and the Applicant
do not admit any statement made therein, w‘hich is inconsistent with or
contrary to the said records. | |

In the aforesaid paragraph under reply, the Respondents have merely
referred to and quoted certain extracts from the impugned orders dated
23-10-2006 and 12-12-2008 (ANNEXURES — IX and X to the Consolidated
OA). However, there are no specific comments to indicate and justify the
same. The statements under reference donot address the issues assailed in
the Consolidated OA.

It may be pertinent to mention herein that in para‘graph 5. 1 of the
Consolidated OA the Applicant had categorically averred that, pursuant to
the judgment and order dated 1-4-2004 passed in O.A.No. 294/2003 by this
Hon’ble Tribunal, thereby, setting aside and quashing the order of reversion
of the applicant dated '16-12—03, the_ initial order of promotion of the
applicant to the post of JSO dated 5-12-1997 stands automatically revived
by operation of law. It is also averred that the imbugned order dated 31-10-
05 re-promoting the applicant amounts to abuse of the process of law, and
is, therefore, liable to be set aside and quashed.

Further, in paragraph 5.2 of the Consolidatéd OA, the Applicant while
referring to the order of status-quo dated 26-12—03 passed in O.A. No.
294/2003, averred that she continued to discharge her duties as JSO and
the said order attained finality vide the Judgment & Order dated 1-4-2004.
The Applicant, therefore contended that she is entitled to the arrear
salaries w.e.f. 16-12-2003, i.e. from the date of the impugned order of

reversion.

Besides at paragraph 5.3 of the Consolidated OA, thé Applicant while

addressing the impugned order dated 23-10-06, issued by the Respondents”

in response to her representation dated 8-8-06, wherein, it is stated that

>
C et AR
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as the Hon’ble Gauhati High Court disposed of WP(C) No. 5758/04 on 13-9-
05, the continuation of the applicant as JSO did not arise, has specifically
averred that is high-handed and contemptuous, in the absence of any order
to the contrary. It is further contended that the order dated 1-4-04 passed
by this Hon’ble Tribunal in 0.A.No. 294/2003, was upheld by the Hon’ble
Gauhati High Court.

At paragraph 5.4 of the Consolidated OA, the Applicant refers to the
impugned order datedl 12-12-08, issued by the General Manager, N.F.
Railway, Maligaon, i.e. the Respondent No. 3, whereby, the representation
of the Applicant dated 1-10-08 was rejected with the observation that the
materials in the said representation were considered and given finality vide
the impugned order dated 23-10-06. In the said order, the respondent has

also contended that the interim order dated 26-12-03 passed by this

Hon’ble Tribunal in O.A.No. 294/2003 “was merged in subsequent interim

orders followed by the final order”.

The Applicant also states that this Hon’ble Tribunal had specifically -

observed in its order dated 17-02-2005, passed in C.P. No. 31/2004 that the
Applicant was discharging her duties as JSO. The said observation was
recorded by this Hon’ble Tribunal on the submissions of the 'Counsel for the
respondents

In the written statement, the Respondents have neither addressed
the aforesaid issues in the Consolidated OA, nor have they adduced reasons
for issuing the impugned orders, or for that matter depriving the applicant
of her legitimate right to the arrear salary and other benefits. It is crystal
clear that the Respondents have superseded the authority of this Hon’ble
Tribunal as well as that of the Hon’ble Gauhati High Court. -
5. That the statements madé in paragraphs 4. 1 to 4.8 of the written
statement under reply are matters of records of the case, and the Applicant

do not admit any statement made therein, which is inconsistent with or

3,
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contrary to the said records. Besides the same having being replied in the

preceding paragraph, no lerther reply is considered necessary to the same
by the Applicant.

However, at paragraph 4.6 of the writtgn statement under reply, the
Respondents seek.to justify their stand by relying ljpon an extract from the
Judgment and Ord'er dated 22-11-2007 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal in
O.A. No. No. 61/2007, to the effect that the App’li.cant is not entitled to
arrear salaries and other benefits, w.e.f. 16-12-03. |

The Applicant categorically states that she has all along discharged
her duties as JSO. This aspect is apparent from. various orders,
communications, etc., in this regard. Random copies of the these have been
annexed herewith and the Applicant undertakes to submit any other
document as and when .direc;ced by these Hon’ble Tribunal

Random copies of orders and communications in this regard are

annexed ‘herewith and marked as ANNEXURE — | Series.

6. That the Applitant submits that she preferred O.A. No. 294/2003

~ before this Hon’ble Tribunal inter-alia, challenging the order issued vide

Memo No. E/283/82/Pt.XVIl (0) dated 16-12-03, reverting her back to the
post of Sr. Scientific Research Assistant. In terms of the order of status-quo
dated 26-12-03 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal in'th,e afore 0O.A,, the
applicant continued to discharg_e her duties as JSO and the said order
attained finality vide t.he Judgment & Order dated 1-4-2004. As such, the
applicant is entitled to the arrear salaries w.e.f. 16-12-2003, i.e. from the
date of the impugned order of reversion. ‘

7. Thét, being aggrieved the Respondents preferred WP(C) 5758/2004
before the Hon'ble High Court against the order dated 1-04-2004. The
Hon’ble High Court vide its order déted 13-9-2005 has upheld the order
dated 1-4- 2004 passed by this Hon’ble Trlbunal in O.A.No. 294/2003 that

as the post of JSO had been created by the Railway Board, therefore, the
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General Manager, NF Railway had no authority to override the

arrangement in issuing the order of reversion dated 16-12-2003. The
Hon’ble Gauhati High Court, in the order dated 13-09-2005, has
categorically observed that the applicant had been empanelled for
promotion to the post of JSO and that there is no indication in the order of
promotion dated 5-12-1997 that the said promotion was -o‘n temporary
basis and could be withdrawn at any point of time. It was also held that the
sanction of the Railway Board subsisted at the relevant point of time for
promotion of the applicant to the post of JSO.
8. That, the Applicant submits that pursuant to the judgment and order
dated 1-4-2004 passed in O.A.No. 294/2003 by this Hon’ble Tribunal,
setting aside and quashing the order of reversion of the applicant dated 16-
12-03, the initial order of promotion of the applicant to the post of JSO
dated 5-12-1997 stands automatically revived by operation of law. Further,
the impugned order dated 31-10-05 re-promoting the applicant amounts to
abuse of the process of law in as much as the subordinate authority could
not supersede the superior authority and re-promote the Applicant.
Accordingly, the impugned orders dated 23-10-06 and 12-12-08 are
also unsustainable and are liable to be set aside and quashed, and, to allow

the benefits of arrear salary and other benefits to the applicant w.e.f. 16-

12-2003.
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VERIFICATION R

[, Smti Arundhati'KaIifa, W/o_ Sri Arup Kumar Goswami, aged about
43 yeérs, presently residing at Railway 'Qr. No. 167/B East Maligaon,
Guwahati-11, Kérﬁrup, Assam, do héreby solemnly affirm and declare that
the statements made in the Rejoinder and in paragrabhs
| are true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and those
made in paragrabhs ~ being matter of
records, are true to my kanIedge and the rest are my humble submissions
before this Hon’ble Tribunal. | have nof suppressed any material fact of the

case.

And | sign this verification on this 6" Day of May, 2010 at Guwahati.

- (DEPONENT)
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Kel: Your letter No E/Reett/Compro3/p g dated. 16/01.04.

In reference to the above | the Psycho-test result of Shr_i Mukul Kumar has
,b9_9_9“,syg_,l‘ygl_5;51hggz,gl.,.gilng§.szsi..n.b‘gc§.}xj£hﬁ,§§mMﬁl;k List f

action please. As the revised model of Aptitude- test
RDSO/LKO the extent Psychological-test
lest as per advise of RDSO/LKQ.

DA: as above.
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A.Kalijta

Jr Scientific Officer

HQ/MLG

Copy for information: CPO/IR/N.F Rly.
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Jr Scientific Officer

HQ/MLG
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~ Ref! Your letter No. E/1
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above, the psycho-test result of Shri Subrota Choudhary
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Smt. Arundhati Kaliza,

Tunior Scientinie CilcerPsvely.
Clo- Chiei Saten Ofhcer,
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Maligaon. Guwahati-7810 11,
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Sub:  Novms foi seleetion on new pattern (Diveet and In-service). '
Norms for selection of ASMs. Asstt. Drivers and Mctorn:en (Direct and
service) have been prepared. The hard copy of norms and Floppy disk are enclosed. You
are requested o copy all files of floppy disk 0 CAOPTIMOBIN directory of your
computer. The old norms shall be applicable when the result is being processed |
multiple cut-ofi method. These norms are (o be implemented with immediae eriver.
Kindh acknowledae the receipt
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— X DA
Telegram “RAILMANAK"- Lucknow
YA Tele @ +91:52004509
No. PT/CM/3.1 Dated: 08.12.2004
ot e rauna
The Chief Safety Officer, W% T
f.\ .
Movta Eaanl™ Ponhen ou\ { ‘
| T 406 mAY 2010
M ey :
)
waezgi&b - * Guwahati Bench
Sub: Meeting of Zonal Psychologists.
] * %k ¥
) Meeting of Zonal Psychologisté with Executive Director/Psychology, RDSO
L scheduled to be held on 15 & and 16 December at RDSO, Lucknow has been postponed
. as per order of EDPT due to engagement of Zonal Psychologist at RRB testing. Now the
new date for the meeting is 12" January & 13 January 2005. You are requested to kindly
depute Senior Scientific Officer/Junior Scientific Officer (Psychology)/In-Charge with
assistant attached to your railway to attend this meeting. Agenda for meeting w4 i
same. b  ew dosed .
Enclo: As above.
(Awadhesh Kumar)
for Director General/Psychology
Copy to: Senibr/]un%f Scientific Officer(Psychology) for information.
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" (Awadhesh Kumar)
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for Director General/Psychology
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N . T/2/48/Psv/Psycho-Test Office of the q-
General Manager (Safety) 4
, ) N.F. Railway, Maligaon
L Date :21-02-05 -p
i, - -
v Scientific Officer/ RBST Co ~ : K
vianak Nagar, Lucknow. . : i
Sub - Pequisttion for Test materi'a. of ASM selected through GDOE.
Ret: - No.SF KRJ /P“Y(“*“l()u"f 11 dated C1-02- 05.
in 'ete;ence to the letter mcnnoned above the Aptitude Test for 6 ASM
(G.D.C.E.) Category. to be held on 11-03-2005; at; Mdllgaol and the tost- paper should be
handed over to Shri U. S Behara. Hd./Clerk, wmi-.mz, undez it this office, in sealed covered in
advance on the said occasion. _ RS : '
Please arrange lo send the same at the catliest. el
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